


OR-054-040/ Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Addition Inventory Unit (aka 
Little Canyon Mtn,) 

2008 John Day Basin Wilderness Character Evaluation Form 

Wilderness Character Evaluation For: OR-OS4-040/ Strawberry Mountain 
Wilderness Addition Inventory Unit (aka Little Canyon Mtn,) 

1. Previous BLM wilderness inventory? 

No ___Yes _-!X~_ Partial_____ 

a) Inventory Source: Inventory Source: Bureau of Land Management, ORlWA, Initial 
Wilderness Inventory, August 1979, and Bureau of Land Management, 0 RlWA Final 
Intensive Inventory Decisions, November 1980. 

b) Inventory Unit Name(s)lNumber(s): OR-2-98B 

c) Map Name(s)lNumber(s): Final Decision-Initial Wilderness Inventory Map, August 1979 

d) BLM District(s)/Field Office(s): Burns District Office (District boundaries were later 
changed and these lands became part of the Prineville District, Central Oregon Resource 
Area.) 

Unit#1 
Name 

Size 
(historic 
acres) 

Natural 
Condition? 
YIN 

Outstanding 
Solitude? 
YIN 

Outstanding 
Primitive & 
Unconfined 
Recreation? 
YIN 

Supplemental 
Values? 
YIN 

OR-2-98B 2,400 N Y Y Y 

2. New Wilderness Characteristic Review 

Private Recommendation: 	Yes No ~ by? ____Date______ 

Results of BLM Analysis: (separate by subunit if appropriate) 
Unit#1 
Name 

Size 
(acres) 

Natural 
Condition? 
YININA 

Outstanding 
Solitude? 
Y/NINA 

Outstanding 
Primitive & 
Unconfined 
Recreation? 
YININA 

Supplemental 
Values? 
Y/N/NA 

OR-OS4­
040 
Strawberry 
Mountain 

2072 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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OR-054-040/ Strah uerry Mountain Wilderness Additlvn Inventory Unit (aka 

Little Canyon Mtn,) 


Wilderness 
Addition 
Subunit A 
OR-054­
040 
Strawberry 
Mountain 
Wilderness 
Addition 
Subunit B 

391 N N/A N/A N/A 

Conclusion 

Check One: 


__ Area reviewed lacks sufficient size and does not meet one of the exceptions for 
small size. 

__The area-or a portion of the area-has wilderness character. 

X The area does not have wilderness character. 

(1) Describe current conditions: (Include boundary features, land ownership, size, location, 
topography, vegetation features and summary of major human uses/activities). 

The inventory unit is located in Grant County approximately 1 mile south of the town of 
Canyon City. It is bordered on the south side by USFS Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Area 
and private land. It is bordered on the north and east by private land, and on the west by the 
paved US Highway 395, road and utility ROWs and private land. The unit is 2,463 acres in size. 
The inventory unit is separated into two subunits by a constructed, maintained USFS Route # 
333, which provides access to a trailhead for the Strawberry Mountain Wilderness. 

Original Inventory 
The lands in the 2007 inventory include lands previously inventoried for their wilderness 
characteristics under Section 603 ofFLPMA. In 1979, the initial BLM ORiWA Wilderness 
Inventory effort addressed these lands, and in 1980 the Intensive Wilderness Inventory for 
Strawberry Mountain Parcel B (OR-2-98B) addressed these lands in detail. The Final Intensive 
Inventory Decisions in November 1980 dropped all of Parcel B within the Strawberry Mountain 
Inventory Unit from further study stating that "Subunit B [and ... ] were eliminated because they 
contain substantially noticeable imprints of man's work and cannot be considered as being in a 
basically natural condition. These areas are primarily affected by the impacts of various mining 
operations as well as the impacts of past logging operations (Subunit B). These impacts are 
substantially noticeable and should not be included within the wilderness study areas." 
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OR-054-040/ Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Addition Inventory Unit (aka 

Little Canyon Mtn,) 


Description of Current Conditions 
The lands that were dropped during the original wilderness inventory are being re-inventoried in 
2007. The 2007 subunits labeled as A and B make up the original Subunit B that were dropped 
from further wilderness consideration in 1980. Today's computer-generated acreage figure for 
these three parcels combined is 2,463 acres. 

Location of Subunits A and B: 

Subunit A is bordered on the south side by general management USFS lands and on the west side 
by US Highway 395, several road and utility ROWs, and private lands. The Subunit is bordered 
on the east side by the constructed, maintained Forest Road 333 and private land, and on the 
north side by private land. The subunit is 2,072 acres in size. 

At 2072 acres, Subunit A lacks sufficient size to be considered as wilderness and does not 
meet one of the exceptions for small size. For this reason, Subunit A will not be discussed 
further in this document. 

Subunit B is bordered on the west side by the constructed, maintained Forest Road 333, on the 
south side by a combination of USFS Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Area and general 
management USFS lands, and on the east side by private land. 

Location of Subunit A: Portions of or all public lands in T. 14 S., R. 31 E., Sections 1, 11, 12, 
13,14; T. 14 S., R. 32 E., Sections 6, 7. 

Location of Subunit B: Portions of or all public lands in T. 14 S., R. 32 E., Sections 6, 7 and 8. 

Description: 
Subunit B is located on the east flanks of Little Canyon Mountain (5,682 feet). It includes Little 
Pine Creek, a perennial stream which flows from south to north through the subunit, and ridges 
on either side of the creek drainage. Vegetation is mixed conifer forest. A past wildfire in the 
adjacent wilderness area burned approximately 80 acres of the subunit, leaving areas of standing 
and fallen grey-colored snags. Wildlife species include elk, mule deer, bobcat, quail and grouse. 
Numerous historical resources are present in the Little Canyon Mountain area, left behind from 
years of historical mining activities, including the remains of wooden trough water transport 
systems, mine shafts, cabins, etc. The BLM Visual Resource Management Class of Subunit B is 
Class II. 

A portion of Subunit B is currently authorized for commercial grazing under BLM permits # 
4056. There are several active mining claims within the subunit, and timber has been harvested 
repeatedly. Most recently, timber was thinned in 2004 as part of BLM's 2003 Little Canyon 
Mountain Fuels Reduction Project. Public access is available via USFS Route #333 and there 
are several unmaintained vehicle routes within the subunit. The 2003 Little Canyon Mountain 
Fuels Reduction Project closed some unmaintained vehicle routes especially in creek drainages, 
including some of the routes that likely existed during the original wilderness inventory (See 
Map labeled 2.4). Recreational uses of this area include hunting, hiking, horseback riding, and 
OHV riding. 
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OR-054-040/ Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Addition Inventory Unit (aka 
Little Canyon Mtn,) 

(2) Is the unit in a natural condition? 

Yes No_X- NA 

Describe: 

Subunit B is not in a natural condition. It has been substantially modified by man due to years of 

human activities including placer mining, timber harvest, and road building. Timber has been 

harvested and timber haul roads constructed. Past and current mining claims have left imprints 

including mine shafts, tailings piles from hydraulic mining, and roads. Even though the 2003 

Little Canyon Mountain Fuels Reduction Project did close some of the unmaintained vehicle 

routes that likely existed during the original wilderness inventory, the 2007 inventory confirms 

that the unnatural condition of these lands that was present during the 1980 inventory is still 

present today. 


(3) Does the unit have outstanding opportunities for solitude? 

Yes No NA_X_ 

Description 


(4) Does the unit have outstanding opportunities for primitive and unconfined recreation? 

Yes No NA X 

Description: 


(5) Does the unit have supplemental values? 

Yes No NA X 

Description: 
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OR-054-040/ Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Addition Inventory Unit (aka 
Little Canyon Mtn,) 

Prepared by: 

Team Members: (Names, Titles, Date) 


Initial Review Aug. 14, 2007 by: Heidi Mottl (Recreation/Wilderness), Teal Purrington 

(NEP A/Planning), Dorothy Thomas (GIS), Anna Smith (Hydrology), Mike Tietmeyer (Range), 

Dan Tippy (Assistant Field Manager), Rick Demmer (Riparian), Monte Kuk (Wildlife), Robert 

Vidourek (Forestry), Mike Williams (Planning), Berry Phelps (Recreation), Craig Obermiller 

(Range), 10hn Morris (Fish), Dana Cork (Transportation), Christina M. Welch (Field Manager), 

Don Tschida (Fire), Gavin Hoban (GIS), 10hn Zancanella (Cultural), 10Anne Armson (Plants) . 


Realty/Mineral Records researched by Timothy Finger, BLM Wilderness Specialist on detail 

from Richland, UT, October, 2008 

Approved by: 


0(,7 . 3 1) 2 0°7 
Date 

This form documents information that constitutes an inventory finding on wilderness 
characteristics. It does not represent a formal land use allocation or a final agency decision 
subject to administrative remedies under either 43 CFR parts 4 or 1610.5-2. 



Addendum Signature Page Thursday, July 08,2010 

OR-054-0401 Strawbe{ry Mountain Wilderness Addition Inventory Unit (aka Little 
Cl!t~'{ C>\'\ ~tttiL\) 
PURPOSE: 

This addendum provides signatory authority across gaps in supervisory oversight in the preparation 


process. 


DISCUSSION: 

Further study has been conducted to validate the findings approved by the original signator, Christina 

Welch. As the new Field Manger for the Resource Area and Ms. Welch's replacement I have been 

briefed by the specialists assigned on the contents and underlying rationale for the findings contained in 

this document. I approve these findings with my signature below. 

APPROVED BY: 

Thursday, July 08, 2010 ##ty/~
SIGNATURE 



-----

-----

OR-054-040/ Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Addition Inventory Unit (aka 
Little Canyon Mtn,) 

John Day Basin RMP Road Analysis Form 

(Factors to consider when determining whether a route is a road for wilderness inventory purposes.) 

Wilderness Inventory Area Name and Number (UNIT_ID): Strawberry Mountain 
Wilderness Addition (OR-OS4-040) 

Route Name and/or Identifier: Malheur National Forest Route 333 

1. 	 LOCATION: Please refer to attached map and BLM corporate data (GIS). Route begins in 
T 14 S., R 32 E., Section 6, and travels south for approximately 2 miles through portions of 
Sections 6 and 7 until it exists BLM land in T 14 S., R 32 E., Section 18. 

II. CURRENT PURPOSE OF ROUTE: The route provides public access to a USFS trailhead 
for the Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Area, access to mining claims and grazing leases on 
non-wilderness BLM and USFS lands, and administrative access. 

III. ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY: 

Yes No X Unknown 

IV. CONSTRUCTION 

Yes _~X-",-_ No ____ 

Examples: 

Paved Bladed .,,-,X,-_ Graveled _-"X~__ Roadside Berms __X__ 

Cut/Fill X Other 


V. IMPROVEMENTS 

Yes_~No___ 

By Hand Tools __ By Machine _X_ 

Culverts ~_Stream Crossings __ Bridges _ Drainage _~Barriers Other 
Culverts are likely, but not documented. 

VI. MAINTENANCE: 
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OR-054-040/ Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Addition Inventory Unit (aka 

Little Canyon Mtn,) 


A. Is their Evidence or Documentation of Maintenance using hand tools or machinery? 
Yes X No _____ 

Hand Tools _CYIN)___ Machine ~(Y/N)___ 

Explain: Is it scheduled route to receive maintenance? This route receives regular maintenance 
by Malheur National Forest. 

B. Ifroute is in good condition, but there is no evidence of maintenance, would mechanical 

maintenance with hand tools or machines be approved by BLM in the event this route became 

impassable? 

Yes No N/A_~ 


VII. REGULAR AND CONTINUOUS USE: 

Yes X No 
-~~-- ---- ­

VIII. CONCLUSION: 

To meet the definition of a road, items IV or V, and VI-A or B, and VII must be checked yes. 
Road: Yes __X__ No a 

Explanation: The route was bladed for purposes of fire suppression, however, the BLM intends 
to allow it to rehabilitate back to the pre-fire condition which consisted of a two-track route 
receiving no maintenance. 

Evaluator(s): Heidi Mottl Date: __.-:-9'--=/3:..;0:0"-'10'-'-7________ 

* road: An access route which has been improved and maintained by mechanical 
means to insure relatively regular and continuous use. A way maintained solely by the 
passage of vehicles does not constitute a road. 

a. "Improved and maintained" - Actions taken physically by people to keep the road 
open to vehicle traffic. "Improved" does not necessarily mean formal construction. 
"Maintained" does not necessarily mean annual maintenance. 

b. "Mechanical means" - Use of hand or power machinery or tools. 

c. "Relatively regular and continuous use" - Vehicular use that has occun-ed and will 
continue to occur on a relatively regular basis. Examples are: access roads for equipment to 
maintain a stock water tank or other established water sources; access roads to maintained 
recreation sites or facilities; or access roads to mining claims. 
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OR-054-040/ Strawberry Mountain Wilderness Addition Inventory Unit (aka 
Little Canyon Mtn,) 

REFERENCES 

1. 	 Realty program 
a. 	 Master Title Plats 

T 14 S., R 31 E. and R 32 E. 

b. 	 Case Files for ROW OR 23470, ROW OR 39045, ROW OR 11480, ROW OR 36352, 
ROW OR 50771, ROW OR 02767, ROW OR 53654, ROW OR 37543, ROW OR 18618, 
ROW OR 04285, ROW OR 45833, ROW OR 2477, ROW OR 36895, and ROW 
OR17530 - Not printed out due to volume. 

c. 	 BLM LR 2000 data base. 

2. 	 Mineral Program 
List of Mining Claims 
Oil and Gas Lease review 

3. 	 GIS Program 
USGS National Map project 
BLM GIS data 

BLM Upper John Day River public lands map, June 1991 
Google Earth Commercial Mapping System 

The BLM has identified the following man-made features: 

In T. 14 S., R. 32 E., Section 6 there is ROW OR 23470, ROW OR 39045, ROW OR 11480, 

ROW OR 36352, ROW OR 50771, ROW OR 02767, ROW OR 53654, ROW OR 37543, 

ROW OR 18618, ROW OR 04285, ROW OR 45833, ROW OR 2477, ROW OR 36895 

In T. 14 S., R. 32 E., Section 7 there is ROW OR 53654 

In T. 14 S., R. 31 E., Sections 11 and 14 there is ROW OR17530 

In T. 14 S., R 31 E., Section 12 there is a portion of the Surprise Annex Lode and the Copper 

Doctor Lode. 

There is an Executive Order (0711211910) establishing several portions of the subunit as 

potential power site reserves. 
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RUN TIME: RUN DATE: 06107/201010:40 AM DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


Input Parameters for Me Geographic Report 


System Id =MC 

Admin State =OR 

Geo State = 

MerTwp Rng = 

Section = 

Mtrs =33 0140S 0310E 001, 33 0140S 0310E 011, 33 0140S 0310E 012, 33 0140S 0310E 013, 33 0140S 0310E 
014,33 0140S 0320E 006, 33 0140S 0320E 007, 33 0140S 0320E 008 

Adm Agency Begins With 

Aliquot Part contains 

Case Disp Txt = ACTIVE, CLOSED, PENDING, VOID 

Total Rows Returned: 937 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: Run Date: 06/07/201010:35 AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
Page 1 of 30

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


MER TWP RNG SEC 
33 0140S 0310E 001 

Case 
Serial Num Quad Claim Name/Number Claimant(s) Lead File mm Status LocOt Last Assessment 
ORMC100418 SE PAGE BROWN MERLE R 384101 CLOSED 12/21/1987 0000 

ORMC124118 SE TIM CUP #2 DERBY ROBERT R 384101 CLOSED 07/04/1989 1990 

ORMC136380 SE HARD ROCK #12 BROWN MERLE R 384101 CLOSED 05/23/1991 1997 

ORMC148355 SE CORNISHMAN HAYNER S DENISE ORMC148354 384101 ACTIVE 10/24/1994 2010 

ORMC148355 SE CORNISHMAN WRIGHT HOWARD W ORMC148354 384101 ACTIVE 10/24/1994 2010 

ORMC148355 SE CORNISHMAN WRIGHT JEFFREY K ORMC148354 384101 ACTIVE 10/24/1994 2010 

ORMC153835 SE CORNISHMAN MILLSITE HAYNER S DENISE ORMC153835 384401 ACTIVE 03/19/1998 2010 

ORMC153835 SE CORNISHMAN MILLSITE WRIGHT HOWARD W ORMC153835 384401 ACTIVE 03/19/1998 2010 

ORMC153835 SE CORNISHMAN MILLSITE WRIGHT JEFFREY K ORMC153835 384401 ACTIVE 03/19/1998 2010 

ORMc153866 SE TWO AND ONE HALF BROWN MERLE R 384101 CLOSED 06/26/1998 1998 

ORMC153866 SE TWO AND ONE HALF PENGELLY P MARK 384101 CLOSED 06/26/1998 1998 

ORMC156293 SWSE WHISKEY GULCH #4 HAGEN KARIA ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156293 SWSE WHISKEY GULCH #4 NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156293 SWSE WHISKEY GULCH #4 NICHOLS CODY A ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156293 SWSE WHISKEY GULCH #4 NICHOLS DEBORA L ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156293 SWSE WHISKEY GULCH #4 NICHOLS HOLLY K ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156293 SWSE WHISKEY GULCH #4 NICHOLS KENNETH M ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156293 SWSE WHISKEY GULCH #4 PHILLIPS RICHARD D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156293 SWSE WHISKEY GULCH #4 SMITH SKIP ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC160553 SE BLUE VEIN ADAMS DAVID C ORMC160553 384101 CLOSED 03/16/2006 2006 

ORMC160553 SE BLUE VEIN ADAMS FLOYD ORMC160553 384101 CLOSED 03/16/2006 2006 

ORMC160708 SE CORNISHMAN 2 PENGELL Y P MARK ORMC160708 384101 ACTIVE 05/15/2006 2010 

ORMC161281 SE BLUE VEIN ADAMS DAVID C ORMC161281 384101 CLOSED 03/28/2007 2009 

ORMC161281 SE BLUE VEIN ELLISON DAN ORMC161281 384101 CLOSED 03/28/2007 2009 

ORMC163075 SE RED VEIN ADAMS DAVID C ORMC163075 384101 ACTIVE 12/06/2007 2010 

ORMC163075 SE RED VEIN ELLISON DAN ORMC163075 384101 ACTIVE 12/06/2007 2010 

ORMC164644 SE EAST CORNISHMAN WRIGHT HOWARD W ORMC164644 384101 ACTIVE 02/18/2009 2010 

ORMC164644 SE EAST CORNISHMAN WRIGHT JEFFREY K ORMC164644 384101 ACTIVE 02/18/2009 2010 

ORMC18510 SE CARRIE NATION GUTTRIDGE MANAGEMENT ORMC18510 384101 CLOSED 08/15/1973 1994 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 10:35AM 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC18511 SE 

ORMC19242 SE 

ORMC19244 SE 

ORMC32288 SWSE 

ORMC32292 SW 

ORMC32440 NE 

ORMC32440 NE 

ORMC41933 

ORMC41933 

ORMC64905 NE 

ORMC64905 NE 

ORMC83798 NE 

ORMC83798 NE 

ORMC83798 NE 

ORMC83799 NE 

ORMC83799 NE 

ORMC83799 NE 

ORMC83800 NE 

ORMC83800 NE 

ORMC83800 NE 

ORMC83801 NE 

ORMC83801 NE 

ORMC83801 NE 

MER TWP RNG SEC 
3301405 0310E 011 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC10830 NE 

ORMC10830 NE 

ORMC10831 NE 

ORMC10831 NE 

ORMC123515 SE 

Claim Name/Number 
CARRIE NATION EXT 

TINCUP #3 

TINCUP #5 

DAWN ASSOC #12 

DAWN ASSOC #18 

DAWN 

DAWN 

DALLAS 

DALLAS 

DALLAS 

DALLAS 

BTR#2 

BTR#2 

BTR#2 

BTR#3 

BTR#3 

BTR#3 

BTR#4 

BTR#4 

BTR#4 

BTR#5 

BTR#5 

BTR#5 

Claim Name/Number 
WENDI ANN 

WENDI ANN 

BOLINDA MINE 

BOLINDA MINE 

HP MINE 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


Claimant(s) 
GUTTRIDGE MANAGEMENT 

MOOTHARTHW 

MOOTHARTHW 

DAWN ASSOCIATES 

DAWN ASSOCIATES 

SHEEDY EILEEN A 

SHEEDY ROBIN 

SHEEDY EILEEN A 

SHEEDY ROBIN 

CATES DOROTHY C 

CATES JESSE 

BOWE BILL 

LIGON RICHARD 

LOVEJOY THOMAS 

BOWE BILL 

LIGON RICHARD 

LOVEJOY THOMAS 

BOWE BILL 

LIGON RICHARD 

LOVEJOY THOMAS 

BOWE BILL 

LIGON RICHARD 

LOVEJOY THOMAS 

Claimant(s) 
HOLMES LAVELLE D 

HOLMES S C 

HOLMES LAVELLE D 

HOLMES S C 

SENSKE EVELYN E 

Lead File 
ORMC18510 

ORMC19240 

ORMC19240 

ORMC32285 

ORMC32285 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

Lead File 
ORMC10830 

ORMC10830 

ORMC10830 

ORMC10830 

Case 

~ 
384101 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

Case 

~ 
384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 06107/2010 
Page 2 of 30 

Loc Dt Last Assessment 
08/15/1973 1994 

07/05/1963 1986 

03/30/1972 1986 

01/24/1980 1982 

01/23/1980 1982 

02/15/1980 0000 

02/15/1980 0000 

04/06/1981 0000 

04/06/1981 0000 

06/27/1983 1991 

06/27/1983 1991 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

07/22/1985 1992 

Loc Dt Last Assessment 
03/24/1972 0000 

03/24/1972 0000 

07/10/1972 0000 

07/10/1972 0000 

09/14/1989 0000 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




RunTime: 10:35 AM 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC123515 SE 

ORMC124971 SE 

ORMC124972 SE 

ORMC135390 SE 

ORMC135391 SE 

ORMC25660 SE 

ORMC32285 SE 

ORMC32289 NE SE 

ORMC32323 SE 

ORMC32727 SE 

ORMC32727 SE 

ORMC39977 SE 

ORMC39977 SE 

ORMC39978 SE 

ORMC39978 SE 

ORMC39979 SE 

ORMC39979 SE 

ORMC43863 NE 

ORMC43864 NE 

ORMC44433 SE 

ORMC44433 SE 

ORMC55035 SE 

ORMC55036 SE 

ORMC82416 NE 

ORMC82417 NE 

ORMC85892 SE 

ORMC85892 SE 

MER TWP RNG SEC 

3301405 0310E 012 


Serial Num Quad 
ORMC124118 NE 

Claim Name/Number 
HP MINE 

JESSICA 

TOBY 

JESSICA 

TOBY LODE 

JUPITER 

DAWN ASSOC #1 & #2 

DAWN ASSOC #14 

MAY MIN ASSOC #2 

GOLD DUST 

GOLD DUST 

CC#3 

CC#3 

CC#4 

CC#4 

CC#5 

CC#5 

HAZELL 

MARJORIE E 

HILL TOP SECLUSION 

HILL TOP SECLUSION 

MURPHYS 

S&J 

GINEA 

HAZEL-L 

SKY ROCKET 

SKY ROCKET 

Claim Name/Number 
TIM CUP #2 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


Claimant(s) 
SENSKE J R 

GILLESPIE CAROLE L 

GILLESPIE CAROLE L 

GILLESPIE C. 

GILLESPIE C. 

SPROUL MILES A 

DAWN ASSOCIATES 

DAWN ASSOCIATES 

MAY MINING ASSOC 

MILLER CHRIS 

MILLER JAMES N 

BILLINGS KURT J 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

BILLINGS KURT J 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

BILLINGS KURT J 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

BARNES JAMES L 

FINDLAY DONALD W 

BROWN MERLE R 

RICKER OTIS 

PORTER HOLLY S 

PORTER HOLL Y S 

BARNES HAZEL L 

BARNES JAMES L 

BURTON LARRY G 

THOMAS DELBERT 0 

Claimant(s) 

DERBY ROBERT R 


Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Status 
CLOSED 

Run Date: 06/07/2010 
Page 3 of 30 

LocOt Last Assessment 
09/14/1989 0000 

10/11/1989 0000 

10/11/1989 0000 

06/24/1991 0000 

06/24/1991 0000 

09/07/1979 1981 

01/22/1980 1982 

01/24/1980 1982 

01/28/1980 1982 

02/14/1980 0000 

02/14/1980 0000 

11/06/1980 1981 

11/06/1980 1981 

11/06/1980 1981 

11/06/1980 1981 

11106/1980 1981 

11/06/1980 1981 

06/12/1981 1982 

06/12/1981 1982 

05/22/1981 1990 

05/22/1981 1990 

08/24/1982 1986 

08/24/1982 1986 

05/17/1985 1985 

05/17/1985 1986 

11/28/1985 1990 

11/28/1985 1990 

Loc Dt Last Assessment 
07/04/1989 1990 

Lead File 

ORMC124971 

ORMC124971 

ORMC135390 384201 


ORMC135390 384101 


Case 

~ 
384201 

384201 

384201 

ORMC32285 

ORMC32285 

ORMC32322 

ORMC39975 

ORMC39975 

ORMC39975 

ORMC39975 

ORMC39975 

ORMC39975 

ORMC43863 

ORMC43863 

ORMC44433 

ORMC44433 

ORMC55035 

ORMC55035 

ORMC82416 

ORMC82416 

ORMC85885 

ORMC85885 

Lead File 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

Case 

~ 
384101 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




RunTime: 10:35 AM 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC126659 SE 

ORMC126659 SE 

ORMC126659 SE 

ORMC130011 SE 

ORMC135054 SE 

ORMC135054 SE 

ORMC135853 SE 

ORMC135854 SE 

ORMC144472 SW 

ORMC147898 NE 

ORMC149884 NE 

ORMC149885 NE 

ORMC153137 SE 

ORMC153137 SE 

ORMC153866 NE 

ORMC153866 NE 

ORMC154583 NESE 

ORMC155181 NE 

ORMC155807 SE 

ORMC155807 SE 

ORMC155807 SE 

ORMC156285 NE SE 

ORMC156285 NE SE 

ORMC156285 NE SE 

ORMC156285 NE SE 

ORMC156285 NE SE 

ORMC156285 NE SE 

ORMC156285 NE SE 

ORMC156285 NE SE 

ORMC156287 NE 

ORMC156287 NE 

ORMC156287 NE 

ORMC156287 NE 

Claim NamelNumber 
JORDAN 

JORDAN 

JORDAN 

MOUNTAIN PROMISE 

LV MINING #1 

LV MINING #1 

LADD MINING #1 

LADD MINING #2 

SECLUSION #1 

TIN CUP 

CARRIE NATION 

CARRIE NATION EXT. 

JULIE ANN 

JULIE ANN 

TWO AND ONE HALF 

TWO AND ONE HALF 

L&M MINE 

L&M 

GOLDEN WEST 

GOLDEN WEST 

GOLDEN WEST 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #3 

CRYSTAL GULCH #3 

CRYSTAL GULCH #3 

CRYSTAL GULCH #3 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Claimant(s) 
MCKINLEY CHRISTINE 

MCKINLEY RICHARD 

MCKINLEY TODD 

HAIGHT JAMES C 

LADD BRUCE B 

VAN NICE ARLEN A 

LADD BRUCE B 

LADD BRUCE B 

BROWN MERLE R 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

GUTTRIDGE MGT CO 

GUTTRIDGE MGT CO 

HUMBIRD EDWARD 

HUMBIRD FELIX J 

BROWN MERLE R 

PENGELLY P MARK 

TURNER LELAND D 

TURNER LELAND D 

HOUPT TAD 

HOUPT TOM 

SHEEDY NICKOLAS M 

HAGEN KARl A 

NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D 

NICHOLS CODY A 

NICHOLS DEBORA L 

NICHOLS HOLLY K 

NICHOLS KENNETH M 

PHILLIPS RICHARD D 

SMITH SKIP 

HAGEN KARIA 

NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D 

NICHOLS CODY A 

NICHOLS DEBORA L 

Case 
Lead File Im. 

384301 

384301 

384301 

384101 

ORMC135054 384101 

ORMC135054 384101 

ORMC135853 384101 

ORMC135853 384101 

ORMC144468 384101 

ORMC147898 384101 

ORMC149884 384101 

ORMC149884384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

ORMC155807 384101 

ORMC155807384101 

ORMC155807 384101 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 06107/2010 
Page 4 of30 

Loc Dt Last Assessment 
12/12/1989 1996 

12/12/1989 1996 

12/12/1989 1996 

07/16/1990 1991 

05/13/1991 0000 

05/13/1991 0000 

08/02/1991 0000 

08/02/1991 0000 

08/04/1992 1997 

10/17/1994 0000 

07/21/1995 1995 

07/21/1995 1995 

09/22/1997 2000 

09/22/1997 2000 

06/26/1998 1998 

06/26/1998 1998 

05/24/1999 1999 

03/23/2000 2000 

12/01/2000 2003 

12/01/2000 2003 

12/01/2000 2003 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 

PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 



Run Time: 10:35 AM 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC156287 NE 

ORMC156287 NE 

ORMC156287 NE 

ORMC156287 NE 

ORMC156289 SE 

ORMC156289 SE 

ORMC156289 SE 

ORMC156289 SE 

ORMC156289 SE 

ORMC156289 SE 

ORMC156289 SE 

ORMC156289 SE 

ORMC156290 SW 

ORMC156290 SW 

ORMC156290 SW 

ORMC156290 SW 

ORMC156290 SW 

ORMC156290 SW 

ORMC156290 SW 

ORMC156290 SW 

ORMC156291 NW 

ORMC156291 NW 

ORMC156291 NW 

ORMC156291 NW 

ORMC156291 NW 

ORMC156291 NW 

ORMC156291 NW 

ORMC156291 NW 

ORMC156292 NE NW SWSE 

ORMC156292 NE NW SWSE 

ORMC156292 NE NW SWSE 

ORMC156292 NE NW SWSE 

ORMC156292 NE NW SW SE 

Claim Name/Number 
CRYSTAL GULCH #3 

CRYSTAL GULCH #3 

CRYSTAL GULCH #3 

CRYSTAL GULCH #3 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

WHISKEY GULCH #1 

WHISKEY GULCH #1 

WHISKEY GULCH #1 

WHISKEY GULCH #1 

WHISKEY GULCH #1 

WHISKEY GULCH #1 

WHISKEY GULCH #1 

WHISKEY GULCH #1 

WHISKEY GULCH #2 

WHISKEY GULCH #2 

WHISKEY GULCH #2 

WHISKEY GULCH #2 

WHISKEY GULCH #2 

WHISKEY GULCH #2 

WHISKEY GULCH #2 

WHISKEY GULCH #2 

WHISKEY GULCH #3 

WHISKEY GULCH #3 

WHISKEY GULCH #3 

WHISKEY GULCH #3 

WHISKEY GULCH #3 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


Claimant(s) 
NICHOLS HOllY K 

NICHOLS KENNETH M 

PHilLIPS RICHARD D 

SMITH SKIP 

HAGEN KARl A 

NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D 

NICHOLS CODY A 

NICHOLS DEBORA l 

NICHOLS HOllY K 

NICHOLS KENNETH M 

PHILLIPS RICHARD D 

SMITH SKIP 

HAGEN KARl A 

NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D 

NICHOLS CODY A 

NICHOLS DEBORA l 

NICHOLS HOllY K 

NICHOLS KENNETH M 

PHilLIPS RICHARD D 

SMITH SKIP 

HAGEN KARl A 

NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D 

NICHOLS CODY A 

NICHOLS DEBORA l 

NICHOLS HOllY K 

NICHOLS KENNETH M 

PHilLIPS RICHARD D 

SMITH SKIP 

HAGEN KARl A 

NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D 

NICHOLS CODY A 

NICHOLS DEBORA l 

NICHOLS HOllY K 

Case 
Lead File Iwl 
ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 06/07/2010 
Page 50f30 

Loe Dt Last Assessment 
09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 

PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 



Run Time: 

Serial Num 
ORMC156292 

ORMC156292 

ORMC156292 

ORMC160502 

ORMC160553 

ORMC160553 

ORMC160702 

ORMC160708 

ORMC161281 

ORMC161281 

ORMC18510 

ORMC18511 

ORMC19242 

ORMC19243 

ORMC19244 

ORMC21149 

ORMC21149 

ORMC32289 

ORMC32323 

ORMC32324 

ORMC32329 

ORMC32451 

ORMC32451 

ORMC32451 

ORMC32452 

ORMC32452 

ORMC32452 

ORMC39975 

ORMC39975 

ORMC39976 

ORMC39976 

ORMC44433 

ORMC44433 

10:35 AM 

Quad 
NE NWSW SE 

NE NW SW SE 

NE NWSWSE 

SE 

NE 

NE 

SE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NW 

SWSE 

NWSW 

NE SE 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

SW 

SW 

Claim Name/Number 
WHISKEY GULCH #3 

WHISKEY GULCH #3 

WHISKEY GULCH #3 

MOUNTAIN VIEW 

BLUE VEIN 

BLUE VEIN 

HIGH COUNTRY 

CORNISHMAN 2 

BLUE VEIN 

BLUE VEIN 

CARRIE NATION 

CARRIE NATION EXT 

TINCUP #3 

TINCUP #4 

TINCUP #5 

MULCARE #1 

MULCARE #1 

DAWN ASSOC #14 

MAY MIN ASSOC #2 

MAY MIN ASSOC #3 

MAY MIN ASSOC #8 

BIG-D #1 

BIG-D #1 

BIG-D #1 

BIG-D #2 

BIG-D #2 

BIG-D #2 

CC#1 

CC #1 

CC#2 

CC#2 

HILLTOP SECLUSION 

HILLTOP SECLUSION 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Run Date: 06/07/2010 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Page 6 of 30 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 
Claimant(s) Lead File Iyjm Status Loe Dt Last Assessment 
NICHOLS KENNETH M ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

PHILLIPS RICHARD D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

SMITH SKIP ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

PENGELLY P MARK ORMC160502 384101 ACTIVE 03/06/2006 2010 

ADAMS DAVID C ORMC160553 384101 CLOSED 03/16/2006 2006 

ADAMS FLOYD ORMC160553 384101 CLOSED 03/16/2006 2006 

PENGELLY P MARK ORMC160702 384101 ACTIVE 05/05/2006 2010 

PENGELLY P MARK ORMC160708 384101 ACTIVE 05/15/2006 2010 

ADAMS DAVID C ORMC161281 384101 CLOSED 03/28/2007 2009 

ELLISON DAN ORMC161281 384101 CLOSED 03/28/2007 2009 

GUTTRIDGE MANAGEMENT ORMC18510 384101 CLOSED 08/15/1973 1994 

GUTTRIDGE MANAGEMENT ORMC18510 384101 CLOSED 08/15/1973 1994 

MOOTHARTHW ORMC19240 384101 CLOSED 07/05/1963 1986 

MOOTHARTHW ORMC19240 384101 CLOSED 08/28/1964 1986 

MOOTHARTHW ORMC19240 384101 CLOSED 03/30/1972 1986 

JENKINS MARY JEAN 384101 CLOSED 08/28/1979 1985 

MULCARE CHARLES M 384101 CLOSED 08/28/1979 1985 

DAWN ASSOCIATES ORMC32285 384201 CLOSED 01/24/1980 1982 

MAY MINING ASSOC ORMC32322 384201 CLOSED 01/28/1980 1982 

MAY MINING ASSOC ORMC32322 384201 CLOSED 01/29/1980 1982 

MAY MINING ASSOC ORMC32322 384201 CLOSED 02/13/1980 1982 

UMPHREY DAN ORMC32451 384101 CLOSED 02/26/1980 0000 

UMPHREY DEAN ORMC32451 384101 CLOSED 02/26/1980 0000 

UMPHREY DUSTY ORMC32451 384101 CLOSED 02/26/1980 0000 

UMPHREY DAN ORMC32451 384101 CLOSED 02/26/1980 0000 

UMPHREY DEAN ORMC32451 384101 CLOSED 02/26/1980 0000 

UMPHREY DUSTY ORMC32451 384101 CLOSED 02/26/1980 0000 

BILLINGS KURT J ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

BILLINGS KURT J ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC44433 384101 CLOSED 05/22/1981 1990 

RICKER OTIS ORMC44433 384101 CLOSED 05/22/1981 1990 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




06/07/2010 Run Time: 

Serial Num 
ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53004 

ORMC53004 

ORMC53005 

ORMC53005 

ORMC53006 

ORMC53006 

ORMC53007 

ORMC53007 

ORMC53008 

ORMC53008 

ORMC85889 

ORMC85889 

ORMC85891 

ORMC85891 

ORMC85891 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88231 

ORMC88231 

ORMC88231 

ORMC88231 

ORMC88637 

ORMC88637 

ORMC88638 

ORMC88638 

ORMC95345 

ORMC95345 

ORMC95346 

ORMC95346 

10:35AM 

Quad 
NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

Claim Name/Number 
INDEPENDENCE #1 

INDEPENDENCE #1 

INDEPENDENCE #2 

INDEPENDENCE #2 

INDEPENDENCE #3 

INDEPENDENCE #3 

INDEPENDENCE #4 

INDEPENDENCE #4 

INDEPENDENCE #5 

INDEPENDENCE #5 

INDEPENDENCE #6 

INDEPENDENCE #6 

LITTLE CANYON 

LITTLE CANYON 

LITTLE CANYON #2 

LITTLE CANYON #2 

LITTLE CANYON #2 

GOLD PICK#1 

GOLD PICK#1 

GOLD PICK#1 

GOLD PICK #1 

GOLD PICK #2 

GOLD PICK #2 

GOLD PICK #2 

GOLD PICK #2 

GROUSE #1 

GROUSE #1 

GROUSE #2 

GROUSE #2 

SKY ROCKET #1 

SKY ROCKET #1 

SKY ROCKET #2 

SKY ROCKET #2 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Claimant(s) 
BOWE BILL 

BOWE WILLIAM SR 

BOWE BILL 

BOWE WILLIAM SR 

BOWE BILL 

BOWE WILLIAM SR 

BOWE BILL 

BOWE WILLIAM SR 

BOWE BILL 

BOWE WILLIAM SR 

BOWE BILL 

BOWE WILLIAM SR 

BURTON LARRY G 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

BURTON SUSAN L 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

Lead File 
ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC53003 

ORMC85885 

ORMC85885 

ORMC85885 

ORMC85885 

ORMC85885 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88637 

ORMC88637 

ORMC88637 

ORMC88637 

ORMC95345 

ORMC95345 

ORMC95345 

ORMC95345 

Case 
J:yQg 
384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 

Lac Dt 
08/02/1982 

08/02/1982 

08/02/1982 

08/02/1982 

08/02/1982 

08/02/1982 

08/02/1982 

0810211982 

08/02/1982 

08/02/1982 

08/02/1982 

08/02/1982 

11/29/1985 

11/29/1985 

11/29/1985 

11/29/1985 

11/29/1985 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/2111986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

07/04/1986 

07/04/1986 

07/04/1986 

07/04/1986 

09/02/1987 

09/02/1987 

09/02/1987 

09/02/1987 

Page 7 of 30 

Last Assessment 
0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1990 

1990 

1990 

1990 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 10:35 AM 

MER TWP RNG SEC 

3301405 0310E 013 


Serial Num Quad 
ORMC100289 SW 

ORMC100289 SW 

ORMC100289 SW 

ORMC100289 SW 

ORMC100290 SW 

ORMC100290 SW 

ORMC100290 SW 

ORMC100290 SW 

ORMC100291 NW 

ORMC100291 NW 

ORMC100291 NW 

ORMC100291 NW 

ORMC100292 NW 

ORMC100292 NW 

ORMC100292 NW 

ORMC100292 NW 

ORMC126659 NW 

ORMC126659 NW 

ORMC126659 NW 

ORMC135055 NE 

ORMC135055 NE 

ORMC135853 NE 

ORMC135854 NE 

ORMC144472 NW 

ORMC144473 NW 

ORMC156288 NE NW 

ORMC156288 NENW 

ORMC156288 NENW 

ORMC156288 NENW 

ORMC156288 NENW 

Claim Name/Number 
SOLID ROCK #1 

SOLID ROCK #1 

SOLID ROCK #1 

SOLID ROCK #1 

SOLID ROCK #2 

SOLID ROCK #2 

SOLID ROCK #2 

SOLID ROCK #2 

SOLID ROCK #3 

SOLID ROCK #3 

SOLID ROCK #3 

SOLID ROCK #3 

SOLID ROCK #4 

SOLID ROCK #4 

SOLID ROCK #4 

SOLID ROCK #4 

JORDAN 

JORDAN 

JORDAN 

LV MINING #2 

LV MINING #2 

LADD MINING #1 

LADD MINING #2 

SECLUSION #1 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #1 

SECLUSION #1 

SECLUSION #1 

SECLUSION #1 

SECLUSION #1 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


Claimant(s) 
MOLES ARLETA 

MOLES DENNIS 

MOLES REX 

MOLES SHARON 

MOLES ARLETA 

MOLES DENNIS 

MOLES REX 

MOLES SHARON 

MOLES ARLETA 

MOLES DENNIS 

MOLES REX 

MOLES SHARON 

MOLES ARLETA 

MOLES DENNIS 

MOLES REX 

MOLES SHARON 

MCKINLEY CHRISTINE 

MCKINLEY RICHARD 

MCKINLEY TODD 

LADD BRUCE B 

VAN NICE ARLEN A 

LADD BRUCE B 

LADD BRUCE B 

BROWN MERLE R 

BROWN MERLE R 

HAGEN KARl A 

NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D 

NICHOLS CODY A 

NICHOLS DEBORA L 

NICHOLS HOLLY K 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 


Case 

Lead File Iw. 
ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

ORMC100289 384101 

384301 

384301 

384301 

ORMC135054384101 

ORMC135054 384101 

ORMC135853 384101 

ORMC135853 384101 

ORMC144468 384101 

ORMC144468 384101 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 06107/2010 
Page 8 of30 

Loc Dt Last Assessment 
02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

02/26/1988 1990 

12/12/1989 1996 

12/12/1989 1996 

12/12/1989 1996 

05/13/1991 0000 

05/13/1991 0000 

08/02/1991 0000 

08/02/1991 0000 

08/04/1992 1997 

08/04/1992 1997 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09101/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 



Run Date: 06107/2010Run Time: 10:35 AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Serial Num 
ORMC156288 

ORMC156288 

ORMC156288 

ORMC156289 

ORMC156289 

ORMC156289 

ORMC156289 

ORMC156289 

ORMC156289 

ORMC156289 

ORMC156289 

ORMC157711 

ORMC160702 

ORMC165119 

ORMC165119 

ORMC165119 

ORMC32293 

ORMC32294 

ORMC32322 

ORMC33121 

ORMC39984 

ORMC39984 

ORMC44433 

ORMC44433 

ORMC44434 

ORMC44434 

ORMC48013 

ORMC48013 

ORMC48145 

ORMC48145 

ORMC48146 

ORMC48146 

ORMC49920 

Quad 
NENW 

NENW 

NENW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NENW 

SWSE 

NENW 

NE 

SW 

SW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SE 

Claim Name/Number 
SECLUSION #1 

SECLUSION #1 

SECLUSION #1 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

SECLUSION #2 

HILLTOP SECLUSION 

HIGH COUNTRY 

SECLUSION 

SECLUSION 

SECLUSION 

DAWN ASSOC #19 

DAWN ASSOC #20 

MAY MIN ASSOC #1 

CENTIPEDE #2 

CC#10 

CC#10 

HILLTOP SECLUSION 

HILLTOP SECLUSION 

HILLTOP SECLUSION #2 

HILLTOP SECLUSION #2 

SUMMIT 

SUMMIT 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #235 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #235 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #237 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #237 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #239 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
Page 9 of 30 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 
Claimant(s) Lead File ~ Status Loc Dt Last Assessment 
NICHOLS KENNETH M ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

PHILLIPS RICHARD D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

SMITH SKIP ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 0910112001 2005 

HAGEN KARIA ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

NICHOLS CODY A ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

NICHOLS DEBORA L ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

NICHOLS HOLLY K ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

NICHOLS KENNETH M ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

PHILLIPS RICHARD D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

SMITH SKIP ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC157711 384101 CLOSED 09/21/2003 2007 

PENGELLY P MARK ORMC160702 384101 ACTIVE 05/05/2006 2010 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC165119 384101 ACTIVE 05/27/2009 2010 

LAMBETH GARY ORMC165119384101 ACTIVE 05/27/2009 2010 

UPDEGRAVJERRY ORMC165119384101 ACTIVE 05/27/2009 2010 

DAWN ASSOCIATES ORMC32285 384201 CLOSED 01/23/1980 1983 

DAWN ASSOCIATES ORMC32285 384201 CLOSED 01/23/1980 1983 

MAY MINING ASSOC ORMC32322 384201 CLOSED 01/28/1980 1982 

OLSON LUVERNE J 384101 CLOSED 03/19/1980 1981 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

NEWHOUSE DANIEL A ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC44433 384101 CLOSED 05/22/1981 1990 

RICKER OTIS ORMC44433 384101 CLOSED 05/22/1981 1990 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC44433 384101 CLOSED 05/22/1981 1990 

RICKER OTIS ORMC44433 384101 CLOSED 05/22/1981 1990 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC48013 384101 CLOSED 09/13/1981 0000 

NEWHOUSE DANIEL A ORMC48013 384101 CLOSED 09/13/1981 0000 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC48013 384101 CLOSED 09/13/1981 0000 

NEWHOUSE DANIEL A ORMC48013 384101 CLOSED 09/13/1981 0000 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC48013 384101 CLOSED 09/13/1981 0000 

NEWHOUSE DANIEL A ORMC48013 384101 CLOSED 09/13/1981 0000 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC49899 384101 CLOSED 07/31/1981 0000 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: Run Date: 06/07/201010:35AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Serial Num 
ORMC49921 

ORMC49922 

ORMC49923 

ORMC49924 

ORMC53009 

ORMC53009 

ORMC53010 

ORMC53010 

ORMC53011 

ORMC53011 

ORMC53012 

ORMC53012 

ORMC53013 

ORMC53013 

ORMC53014 

ORMC53014 

ORMC85886 

ORMC85886 

ORMC85887 

ORMC85887 

ORMC85889 

ORMC85889 

ORMC85890 

ORMC85890 

ORMC85890 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88231 

ORMC88231 

ORMC88231 

ORMC88231 

Quad 
SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SW 

SW 

NW 

NW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

Claim Name/Number 
CHROME MOUNTAIN #240 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #241 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #242 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #243 

INDEPENDENCE #7 

INDEPENDENCE #7 

INDEPENDENCE #8 

INDEPENDENCE #8 

INDEPENDENCE #9 

INDEPENDENCE #9 

INDEPENDENCE #10 

INDEPENDENCE #10 

INDEPENDENCE #11 

INDEPENDENCE #11 

INDEPENDENCE #12 

INDEPENDENCE #12 

GOLD CANYON 

GOLD CANYON 

GOLD PICK 

GOLD PICK 

LITTLE CANYON 

LITTLE CANYON 

LITTLE CANYON #1 

LITTLE CANYON #1 

LITTLE CANYON #1 

GOLD PICK#1 

GOLD PICK#1 

GOLD PICK#1 

GOLD PICK#1 

GOLD PICK #2 

GOLD PICK #2 

GOLD PICK #2 

GOLD PICK #2 

Page 10 of 30BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 
Claimant{s) Lead File ~ Status Loe Dt Last Assessment 
KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC49899 384101 CLOSED 07/31/1981 0000 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC49899 384101 CLOSED 07/31/1981 0000 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC49899 384101 CLOSED 07/31/1981 0000 

KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC49899 384101 CLOSED 07/31/1981 0000 

BOWE BILL ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE WILLIAM SR ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE BILL ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 0810211982 0000 

BOWE WILLIAM SR ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE BILL ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE WILLIAM SR ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE BILL ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE WILLIAM SR ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE BILL ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE WILLIAM SR ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE BILL ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BOWE WILLIAM SR ORMC53003 384101 CLOSED 08/02/1982 0000 

BURTON LARRY G ORMC85885 384201 CLOSED 11/27/1985 1987 

THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC85885 384201 CLOSED 11/27/1985 1987 

BURTON LARRY G ORMC85885 384201 CLOSED 11/28/1985 1987 

THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC85885 384201 CLOSED 11/28/1985 1987 

BURTON LARRY G ORMC85885 384101 CLOSED 11/29/1985 1987 

THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC85885 384101 CLOSED 11/29/1985 1987 

BURTON LARRY G ORMC85885 384201 CLOSED 11/27/1985 1987 

BURTON SUSAN L ORMC85885 384201 CLOSED 11/27/1985 1987 

THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC85885 384201 CLOSED 11/27/1985 1987 

BURTON LARRY G ORMC88230 384101 CLOSED 06/21/1986 1987 

DUMAIS GEORGE N ORMC88230 384101 CLOSED 06/21/1986 1987 

IMPEX CORPORATION ORMC88230 384101 CLOSED 06/21/1986 1987 

THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC88230 384101 CLOSED 06/21/1986 1987 

BURTON LARRY G ORMC88230 384101 CLOSED 06/21/1986 1987 

DUMAIS GEORGE N ORMC88230 384101 CLOSED 06/21/1986 1987 

IMPEX CORPORATION ORMC88230 384101 CLOSED 06/21/1986 1987 

THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC88230 384101 CLOSED 06/21/1986 1987 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




06/07/2010 Run Time: 

Serial Num 
ORMC88232 

ORMC88232 

ORMC88232 

ORMC88232 

ORMC88233 

ORMC88233 

ORMC88233 

ORMC88233 

ORMC88234 

ORMC88234 

ORMC88234 

ORMC88234 

ORMC88236 

ORMC88236 

ORMC88236 

ORMC88236 

ORMC88237 

ORMC88237 

ORMC88237 

ORMC88237 

ORMC88238 

ORMC88238 

ORMC88238 

ORMC88238 

ORMC88239 

ORMC88239 

ORMC88239 

ORMC88239 

ORMC88240 

ORMC88240 

ORMC88240 

ORMC88240 

ORMC88241 

10:35 AM 

Quad 
NENW 

NENW 

NENW 

NENW 

NE NWSWSE 

NE NW SW SE 

NE NWSW SE 

NE NWSW SE 

NESE 

NESE 

NE SE 

NE SE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SE 

Claim Name/Number 
GOLD PICK #3 

GOLD PICK #3 

GOLD PICK #3 

GOLD PICK #3 

GOLD PICK #4 

GOLD PICK #4 

GOLD PICK #4 

GOLD PICK #4 

GOLD PICK#5 

GOLD PICK#5 

GOLD PICK #5 

GOLD PICK#5 

LITTLE CANYON #1 

LITTLE CANYON #1 

LITTLE CANYON #1 

LITTLE CANYON #1 

LITTLE CANYON #2 

LITTLE CANYON #2 

LITTLE CANYON #2 

LITTLE CANYON #2 

GOLD CANYON #1 

GOLD CANYON #1 

GOLD CANYON #1 

GOLD CANYON #1 

GOLD CANYON #2 

GOLD CANYON #2 

GOLD CANYON #2 

GOLD CANYON #2 

GOLD CANYON #3 

GOLD CANYON #3 

GOLD CANYON #3 

GOLD CANYON #3 

GOLD CANYON #4 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Claimant(s) 
BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

Lead File 
ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

Case 

IYru1. 
384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 

Loc Dt 
06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

06/21/1986 

Page 11 of 30 

Last Assessment 
1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

1987 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 10:35 AM 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC88241 SE 

ORMC88241 SE 

ORMC88241 SE 

MER TWP RNG SEC 

3301405 0310E 014 


Serial Num Quad 
ORMC125898 NE 

ORMC125898 NE 

ORMC134133 NE 

ORMC134133 NE 

ORMC134133 NE 

ORMC134133 NE 

ORMC134134 NE 

ORMC134134 NE 

ORMC134134 NE 

ORMC134134 NE 

ORMC134448 NE 

ORMC134448 NE 

ORMC134448 NE 

ORMC134448 NE 

ORMC134449 NE 

ORMC134449 NE 

ORMC134449 NE 

ORMC134449 NE 

ORMC144472 NE 

ORMC153656 NE 

ORMC153656 NE 

ORMC159006 NE 

ORMC159006 NE 

ORMC159006 NE 

ORMC159006 NE 

Claim Name/Number 
GOLD CANYON #4 

GOLD CANYON #4 

GOLD CANYON #4 

Claim Name/Number 
GODS GIFT 

GODS GIFT 

GOD GIFT #2 

GOD GIFT #2 

GOD GIFT #2 

GOD GIFT #2 

GOD GIFT #3 

GOD GIFT #3 

GOD GIFT #3 

GOD GIFT #3 

GODS GIFT #2 

GODS GIFT #2 

GODS GIFT #2 

GODS GIFT #2 

GODS GIFT #3 

GODS GIFT #3 

GODS GIFT #3 

GODS GIFT #3 

SECLUSION #1 

MITZI TWIST MINING 

MITZI TWIST MINING 

CHINA STRAIGHTS 

CHINA STRAIGHTS 

CHINA STRAIGHTS 

CHINA STRAIGHTS 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


Claimant(s) 
DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

Claimant(s) 
AKERS IVAN L 

GORDON CLYDE D 

AKERS IVAN L 

FOSTER VIRGIL K 

GORDON CLYDE D 

MOSLEY BILL 

AKERS IVAN L 

FOSTER VIRGIL K 

GORDON CLYDE D 

MOSLEY BILL 

AKERS IVAN L 

FOSTER VIRGIL K 

GORDON CLYDE D 

MOSLEY BILL 

AKERS IVAN L 

FOSTER VIRGIL K 

GORDON CLYDE D 

MOSLEY BILL 

BROWN MERLE R 

VIEIRA GERALD 

VIEIRA VIRGINIA 

HUMBIRD EDWARD 

HUMBIRD FELIX J 

HUMBIRD JULIE 

NEWMAN BILLI J 

Case 
Lead File 1M 
ORMC88230 384101 

ORMC88230 384101 

ORMC88230 384101 

Case 
Lead File 1M 

384101 

384101 

ORMC134133 384101 

ORMC134133384101 

ORMC134133 384101 

ORMC134133 384101 

ORMC134133384101 

ORMC134133 384101 

ORMC134133384101 

ORMC134133 384101 

ORMC134448 384101 

ORMC134448 384101 

ORMC134448 384101 

ORMC134448 384101 

ORMC134448 384101 

ORMC134448 384101 

ORMC134448 384101 

ORMC134448 384101 

ORMC144468 384101 

ORMC153656 384201 

ORMC153656 384201 

ORMC159006 384201 

ORMC159006 384201 

ORMC159006 384201 

ORMC159006 384201 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 06/07/2010 
Page 12 of 30 

LocOt Last Assessment 
06/21/1986 1987 

06/21/1986 1987 

06/21/1986 1987 

LocOt Last Assessment 
12/01/1989 1990 

12/01/1989 1990 

11/09/1990 0000 

11/09/1990 0000 

11/09/1990 0000 

11/09/1990 0000 

11/16/1990 0000 

11/16/1990 0000 

11/16/1990 0000 

11/16/1990 0000 

04/29/1991 0000 

04/29/1991 0000 

04/29/1991 0000 

04/29/1991 0000 

04/29/1991 0000 

04/29/1991 0000 

04/29/1991 0000 

04/29/1991 0000 

08/04/1992 1997 

01/01/1998 2004 

01/01/1998 2004 

09/02/2004 2005 

09/02/2004 2005 

09/02/2004 2005 

09/02/2004 2005 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 10:35 AM Run Date: 06/07/2010UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
Page 13 of 30BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


Case 
Serial Num Quad Claim NamelNumber Claimant(s) Lead File Status Loe Dt Last Assessment~ 
ORMC160729 NENW CHINA STRAIGHTS ASSO HUMBIRD EDWARD ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

ORMC160729 NENW CHINA STRAIGHTS ASSO HUMBIRD FELIX J ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

ORMC160729 NENW CHINA STRAIGHTS ASSO HUMBIRD JULIE ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

ORMC160729 NENW CHINA STRAIGHTS ASSO NEWMAN BILLI J ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

ORMC165312 NE PAIUTE CHIEF JOHN HUMBIRD EDWARD ORMC165312 384201 ACTIVE 09/11/2009 2010 

ORMC165312 NE PAIUTE CHIEF JOHN HUMBIRD FELIX J ORMC165312 384201 ACTIVE 09/11/2009 2010 

ORMC165312 NE PAIUTE CHIEF JOHN SHORT JOHN ORMC165312 384201 ACTIVE 09/11/2009 2010 

ORMC19396 NE MITZI TWIST VIEIRA GERALD 384201 CLOSED 09/02/1979 1996 

ORMC19396 NE MITZI TWIST VIEIRA VIRGINIA 384201 CLOSED 09/02/1979 1996 

ORMC31925 SE MOON #389 MOONEY DONALD E 384201 CLOSED 01/21/1980 0000 

ORMC31926 NE PUMPKIN PATCH UNDERWOOD LINDA 384201 CLOSED 01/21/1980 1981 

ORMC31926 NE PUMPKIN PATCH UNDERWOOD TERRENCE 384201 CLOSED 01/21/1980 1981 

ORMC32286 NE DAWN ASSOC #1 - #9 DAWN ASSOCIATES ORMC32285 384201 CLOSED 01/22/1980 1982 

ORMC32445 NE M&M MONTGOMERY RICHARD B 384201 CLOSED 03/01/1980 0000 

ORMC32445 NE M&M MONTGOMERY WILLIAM P 384201 CLOSED 03/01/1980 0000 

ORMC33477 NE STINNETT MINING STINNETT FRANK E 384201 CLOSED 02/19/1980 0000 

ORMC39980 NE CC#6 BILLINGS KURT J ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

ORMC39980 NE CC#6 KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

ORMC39981 NE CC#7 BILLINGS KURT J ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

ORMC39981 NE CC#7 KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

ORMC39982 NE CC#8 KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

ORMC39982 NE CC#8 NEWHOUSE DANIEL A ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

ORMC39983 SE CC#9 KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

ORMC39983 SE CC#9 NEWHOUSE DANIEL A ORMC39975 384101 CLOSED 11/06/1980 1981 

ORMC44433 NE HILLTOP SECLUSION BROWN MERLE R ORMC44433 384101 CLOSED 05/22/1981 1990 

ORMC44433 NE HILL TOP SECLUSION RICKER OTIS ORMC44433 384101 CLOSED 05/22/1981 1990 

ORMC85885 NE DRY GULCH BURTON LARRY G ORMC85885 384201 CLOSED 11/26/1985 0000 

ORMC85885 NE DRY GULCH THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC85885 384201 CLOSED 11/26/1985 0000 

ORMC91641 NE LADD MINES LADD BRUCE B 384201 CLOSED 02/11/1987 1988 

ORMC91641 NE LADD MINES LADD MARIE I 384201 CLOSED 02/11/1987 1988 

MER TWP RNG SEC 

33 01405 0320E 006 


NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 

Serial Num 
ORMC100418 

ORMC106813 

ORMC10887 

ORMC10888 

ORMC10889 

ORMC10890 

ORMC10891 

ORMC112253 

ORMC112253 

ORMC112988 

ORMC112988 

ORMC116281 

ORMC116281 

ORMC116281 

ORMC116281 

ORMC116282 

ORMC116282 

ORMC116282 

ORMC116282 

ORMC122495 

ORMC124118 

ORMC124193 

ORMC124193 

ORMC126642 

ORMC126642 

ORMC144468 

ORMC144469 

ORMC144469 

ORMC144470 

ORMC144470 

ORMC144471 

ORMC144471 

ORMC145626 

10:35AM 

Quad 
SW 

SE 

NENW 

SWSE 

NWSW 

SWSE 

SWSE 

NE 

NE 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SE 

SW 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

NW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE SE 

NE SE 

NWSW 

Claim Name/Number 
PAGE 

ORAL GRAND 

JAKE BLANK #2 

RICH BAR 

HIGH BAR 

GOODENOUGH 

LUCK SEVEN 

TOMKAT #1 

TOMKAT #1 

EILEEN #1 

EILEEN #1 

GREATEST 

GREATEST 

GREATEST 

GREATEST 

LOTSAGOLD 

LOTS A GOLD 

LOTSAGOLD 

LOTSAGOLD 

ORAL GRAND II 

TIM CUP #2 

BITCHIN BECKY 

BITCHIN BECKY 

H&K#1 

H&K#1 

GOLDPECKER 

LAST CHANCE #1 

LAST CHANCE #1 

LAST CHANCE #2 

LAST CHANCE #2 

PLACER 

PLACER 

MARYSVILLE #1 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Run Date: 06/07/2010 
Page 14 of 30 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 
Claimant(s) Lead File fulg Status Loc Dt Last Assessment 
BROWN MERLE R 384101 CLOSED 12/21/1987 0000 

POINTER HARRY 384201 CLOSED 09/01/1988 1997 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC10887 384201 CLOSED 07/20/1976 1981 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC10887 384201 CLOSED 04/30/1975 1981 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC10887 384201 CLOSED 04/30/1975 1981 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC10887 384201 CLOSED 01/01/1973 1981 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC10887 384201 CLOSED 11/27/1972 1981 

LOVEJOY KATHLEEN 384201 CLOSED 01/22/1989 1994 

LOVEJOY THOMAS 384201 CLOSED 01/22/1989 1994 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC112984 384201 CLOSED 01/17/1989 1990 

MCDONALD ROYCE ORMC112984 384201 CLOSED 01/17/1989 1990 

ELLISON DAN ORMC116281 384201 CLOSED 04/27/1989 1991 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC116281 384201 CLOSED 04/27/1989 1991 

MOLES RAY ORMC116281 384201 CLOSED 04/27/1989 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC116281 384201 CLOSED 04/27/1989 1991 

ELLISON DAN ORMC116281 384201 CLOSED 04/27/1989 1991 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC116281 384201 CLOSED 04/27/1989 1991 

MOLES RAY ORMC116281 384201 CLOSED 04/27/1989 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC116281 384201 CLOSED 04/27/1989 1991 

POINTER HARRY 384201 CLOSED 07/28/1989 1991 

DERBY ROBERT R 384101 CLOSED 07/04/1989 1990 

FABRYCKIREBECCA 384201 CLOSED 09/03/1989 0000 

IMHOL T BERNARD 384201 CLOSED 09/03/1989 0000 

HALEY RUSSELL H 384101 CLOSED 01/01/1990 1992 

KRUTSINGER ANSEL J 384101 CLOSED 01/01/1990 1992 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC144468 384201 CLOSED 08/04/1992 1997 

HANHI CLAUDIA ORMC144468 384201 ACTIVE 08/04/1992 2010 

LAMBETH GARY ORMC144468 384201 ACTIVE 08/04/1992 2010 

HANHI CLAUDIA ORMC144468 384201 ACTIVE 08/04/1992 2010 

LAMBETH GARY ORMC144468 384201 ACTIVE 08/04/1992 2010 

HANHI CLAUDIA ORMC144468 384201 ACTIVE 08104/1992 2010 

LAMBETH GARY ORMC144468 384201 ACTIVE 08/04/1992 2010 

BURTON LARRY G ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 10:35 AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Run Date: 06/07/2010 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Page 15 of 30 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 
Serial Num Quad Claim Name/Number Claimant(s) Lead File Iw. Status LocOt Last Assessment 
ORMC145626 NWSW MARYSVILLE #1 BURTON SUSAN L ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC145626 NWSW MARYSVILLE #1 THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC145626 NWSW MARYSVILLE #1 THOMAS PHYLLIS B ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC148355 SW CORNISHMAN HAYNER S DENISE ORMC148354 384101 ACTIVE 10/24/1994 2010 

ORMC148355 SW CORNISHMAN WRIGHT HOWARD W ORMC148354 384101 ACTIVE 10/24/1994 2010 

ORMC148355 SW CORNISHMAN WRIGHT JEFFREY K ORMC148354 384101 ACTIVE 10/24/1994 2010 

ORMC148925 SW SHER SCHWINDT AL 384101 CLOSED 03/24/1995 1996 

ORMC148925 SW SHER SCHWINDT SHERRY 384101 CLOSED 03/24/1995 1996 

ORMC151827 SE PICKWOOD I ADAMS DAVID C ORMC151828 384201 CLOSED 10/01/1996 2001 

ORMC151827 SE PICKWOOD I LAMBETH MERRILL ORMC151828 384201 CLOSED 10/01/1996 2001 

ORMC151827 SE PICKWOOD I STILLER JAMES R ORMC151828 384201 CLOSED 10/01/1996 2001 

ORMC153600 SW HIDEY-HOLE ADAMS DAVID C ORMC153600 384201 ACTIVE 01/12/1998 2010 

ORMC153600 SW HIDEY-HOLE HOLMES RICHARD ORMC153600 384201 ACTIVE 01/12/1998 2010 

ORMC153600 SW HIDEY-HOLE STRENKE HARLAN ORMC153600 384201 ACTIVE 01/12/1998 2010 

ORMC153639 NE THE BIG MUDDY PAUL FREDW 384101 CLOSED 02/04/1998 2001 

ORMC153742 SE LITTLE PINE CREEK POINTER EVELYN ORMC153742 384201 ACTIVE 04/21/1998 2010 

ORMC153742 SE LITTLE PINE CREEK POINTER HARRY ORMC153742384201 ACTIVE 04/21/1998 2010 

ORMC153742 SE LITTLE PINE CREEK POINTER JOSH ORMC153742 384201 ACTIVE 04/21/1998 2010 

ORMC153742 SE LITTLE PINE CREEK POINTER LINDA ORMC153742 384201 ACTIVE 04/21/1998 2010 

ORMC153742 SE LITTLE PINE CREEK POINTER SALLY ORMC153742 384201 ACTIVE 04/21/1998 2010 

ORMC153742 SE LITTLE PINE CREEK POINTER SAM ORMC153742 384201 ACTIVE 04/21/1998 2010 

ORMC153742 SE LITTLE PINE CREEK POTTER RICH ORMC153742 384201 ACTIVE 04/21/1998 2010 

ORMC153742 SE LITTLE PINE CREEK POTTER SUSANNE ORMC153742 384201 ACTIVE 04/21/1998 2010 

ORMC153835 SW CORNISHMAN MILLSITE HAYNER S DENISE ORMC153835 384401 ACTIVE 03/19/1998 2010 

ORMC153835 SW CORNISHMAN MILLSITE WRIGHT HOWARD W ORMC153835 384401 ACTIVE 03/19/1998 2010 

ORMC153835 SW CORNISHMAN MILLSITE WRIGHT JEFFREY K ORMC153835 384401 ACTIVE 03/19/1998 2010 

ORMC153866 SW TWO AND ONE HALF BROWN MERLE R 384101 CLOSED 06/26/1998 1998 

ORMC153866 SW TWO AND ONE HALF PENGELL Y P MARK 384101 CLOSED 06/26/1998 1998 

ORMC155521 COOL ONE HOLMES RICHARD ORMC155521 384201 CLOSED 10/04/2000 2007 

ORMC155521 COOL ONE JOHNSON WILLIAM F ORMC155521 384201 CLOSED 10/04/2000 2007 

ORMC156405 SE PACKER WOOD I ADAMS DAVID C ORMC156405 384201 CLOSED 03/19/2002 2005 

ORMC156405 SE PACKER WOOD I LAMBETH MERRILL ORMC156405 384201 CLOSED 03/19/2002 2005 

ORMC157352 SE LITTLE NUGGET PENGELLY P MARK ORMC157352 384101 ACTIVE 02/09/2003 2010 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




06/07/2010 Run Time: 

Serial Num 
ORMC157353 

ORMC157879 

ORMC158975 

ORMC158975 

ORMC159897 

ORMC160504 

ORMC160568 

ORMC160568 

ORMC160929 

ORMC160929 

ORMC160929 

ORMC161165 

ORMC161230 

ORMC161230 

ORMC161230 

ORMC161439 

ORMC161439 

ORMC161479 

ORMC161479 

ORMC161479 

ORMC161708 

ORMC161708 

ORMC162150 

ORMC162150 

ORMC162150 

ORMC162172 

ORMC162173 

ORMC162446 

ORMC163127 

ORMC163127 

ORMC163127 

ORMC163127 

ORMC164644 

10:35AM 

Quad 
SE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SE 

SWSE 

NE 

NE 

NE NW 

NENW 

NE NW 

SE 

SW 

SW 

SW 

NE SE 

NE SE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

NE SE 

NESE 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SE 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

Claim Name/Number 
WEST SIDE 

LUCKY SPOT 

BIG MUDDY 

BIG MUDDY 

EAST SIDE 

OPHIR#3 

THE BIG MUDDY 

THE BIG MUDDY 

TRIANGLE MINE 

TRIANGLE MINE 

TRIANGLE MINE 

BIG MUDDY 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

BIG MUDDY 

BIG MUDDY 

LUCKY STAR 

LUCKY STAR 

LUCKY STAR 

BIG MUDDY 

BIG MUDDY 

LUCKY STAR II 

LUCKY STAR II 

LUCKY STAR II 

THE EAST SIDE 

THE WEST SIDE 

OPHIR #2 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

EAST CORNISHMAN 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Claimant{s\ 
CARLIN CHARLES E 

ADAMS FLOYD 

HARRIS ROY JR 

MARTIN HERBERT 

CARLIN CHARLES E 

PENGELLY P MARK 

HARRIS ROY JR 

MARTIN HERBERT 

ARNOLD CAROL J 

ARNOLD LARRY L 

GUYTON WILLIAM KEITH II 

ARNOLD RANDY RAY 

BLANK BRIAN J 

BLANK JOHN A 

HALDMAN PATRICK M 

ARNOLD LARRY L 

ARNOLD RANDY RAY 

ARNOLD CAROL J 

ARNOLD LARRY L 

GUYTON WILLIAM KEITH II 

ARNOLD LARRY L 

ARNOLD RANDY RAY 

ARNOLD LARRY L 

ARNOLD RANDY R 

GUYTON WILLIAM KEITH II 

CARLIN CHARLES E 

CARLIN CHARLES E 

PENGELLY P MARK 

BLANK BRIAN J 

BLANK JOHN A 

HALDMAN PATRICK M 

MCAMOIL DONALD 

WRIGHT HOWARD W 

Case 
Lead File ~ 

ORMC157352 384101 

ORMC157879 384201 

ORMC158975 384201 

ORMC158975 384201 

ORMC159897 384101 

ORMC160503 384101 

ORMC160568 384201 

ORMC160568 384201 

ORMC160929 384101 

ORMC160929 384101 

ORMC160929 384101 

ORMC161165 384201 

ORMC161230 384201 

ORMC161230 384201 

ORMC161230 384201 

ORMC161439 384201 

ORMC161439 384201 

ORMC161479 384201 

ORMC161479 384201 

ORMC161479 384201 

ORMC161708 384201 

ORMC161708 384201 

ORMC162150 384201 

ORMC162150 384201 

ORMC162150 384201 

ORMC162172 384101 

ORMC162172 384101 

ORMC162446 384101 

ORMC163127 384201 

ORMC163127 384201 

ORMC163127 384201 

ORMC163127 384201 

ORMC164644 384101 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

ACTIVE 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

ACTIVE 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

ACTIVE 

Run Date: 

Loc Dt 
02/09/2003 

09/15/2003 

06/30/2004 

06/30/2004 

08/23/2005 

05/04/2006 

04/21/2006 

04/21/2006 

10/12/2006 

10/12/2006 

10/12/2006 

02/26/2007 

03/22/2007 

03/22/2007 

03/22/2007 

04/30/2000 

04/30/2000 

03/19/2007 

03/19/2007 

03/19/2007 

05/30/2007 

05/30/2007 

08/25/2007 

08/25/2007 

08/25/2007 

07/10/2007 

07/10/2007 

09/05/2007 

02/20/2008 

02/20/2008 

02/20/2008 

02/20/2008 

02/18/2009 

Page 16 of 30 

Last Assessment 
2007 

2005 

2005 

2005 

2007 

2010 

2006 

2006 

2010 

2010 

2010 

2008 

2007 

2007 

2007 

2007 

2007 

2010 

2010 

2010 

2010 

2010 

2010 

2010 

2010 

2008 

2007 

2010 

2008 

2008 

2008 

2008 

2010 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




06/07/2010 Run Time: 

Serial Num 
ORMC164644 

ORMC164714 

ORMC164714 

ORMC164714 

ORMC165077 

ORMC165077 

ORMC165077 

ORMC18510 

ORMC19240 

ORMC19241 

ORMC19244 

ORMC25730 

ORMC25730 

ORMC30536 

ORMC31 009 

ORMC31 009 

ORMC31010 

ORMC31013 

ORMC32119 

ORMC32119 

ORMC32449 

ORMC32449 

ORMC32450 

ORMC32450 

ORMC32914 

ORMC32914 

ORMC32915 

ORMC32915 

ORMC33033 

ORMC33034 

ORMC33034 

ORMC38634 

ORMC38634 

10:35AM 

Quad 
SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

NWSW 

SW 

SW 

SE 

SE 

SE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

NW 

NW 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

NW 

NW 

NW 

SE 

SE 

Claim Name/Number 
EAST CORNISHMAN 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

UNNAMED 

CARRIE NATION 

TINCUP #1 

TINCUP #2 

TINCUP #5 

ORO GRAND 

ORO GRAND 

PLACER 

LAST CHANCE #1 

LAST CHANCE #1 

LAST CHANCE #2 

GOTCHA 

LOST SAMPLE 

LOST SAMPLE 

WIRE GOLD 

WIRE GOLD 

LOST SAMPLE #2 

LOST SAMPLE #2 

TROUBLE 

TROUBLE 

FIVE O'CLOCK 

FIVE O'CLOCK 

WOODPECKER 

GOLDPECKER 

GOLDPECKER 

KENNY MARK 

KENNY MARK 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Claimant(s) 
WRIGHT JEFFREY K 

BLANK BRIAN J 

BLANK JOHN A 

HALDIMAN PATRICK M 

BLANK BRIAN J 

BLANK JOHN A 

HALDIMAN PATRICK M 

GUTTRIDGE MANAGEMENT 

MOOTHART H W 

MOOTHART H W 

MOOTHARTHW 

SAND LEWIS 

SPAHN ROSELLA M 

FONTAIN ROGER P 

BROWN MERLE R 

WILLIAMS GRACE K 

BROWN MERLE R 

BROWN MERLE R 

BOWE BILL 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

BOWE BILL 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

BOWE BILL 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

BOWE BILL 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

HICKS DOLORES M 

HICKS GORDON G 

CLAUGHTON CLAY 

BROWN MERLE R 

WOODWARD WARREN R 

COOPER DAVID A 

HOLMES EILEEN 

Case 

Lead File ~ 

ORMC164644 384101 

ORMC164714 384201 

ORMC164714 384201 

ORMC164714 384201 

ORMC165077 384201 

ORMC165077 384201 

ORMC165077 384201 

ORMC18510 384101 

ORMC19240 384101 

ORMC19240 384101 

ORMC19240 384101 

ORMC25730 384101 

ORMC25730 384101 

384201 

ORMC31009 384201 

ORMC31009 384201 

ORMC31009 384201 

ORMC31009 384101 

384201 

384201 

ORMC32449 384201 

ORMC32449 384201 

ORMC32449 384201 

ORMC32449 384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

ORMC33033 384201 

ORMC33033 384201 

ORMC33033 384201 

384201 

384201 

Status 
ACTIVE 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 

Loc Dt 
02/18/2009 

02/20/2008 

02/20/2008 

02/20/2008 

06/20/2009 

06/20/2009 

06/20/2009 

08/15/1973 

03/29/1961 

03/30/1961 

03/30/1972 

08/09/1904 

08/09/1904 

12/05/1979 

12/21/1979 

12/21/1979 

12/21/1979 

12/14/1979 

02/08/1980 

02/08/1980 

02/20/1980 

02/20/1980 

02/20/1980 

02/20/1980 

03/03/1980 

03/03/1980 

01/18/1980 

01/18/1980 

03/20/1980 

03/20/1980 

03/20/1980 

09/15/1980 

09/15/1980 

Page 17 of 30 

Last Assessment 
2010 

2009 

2009 

2009 

2010 

2010 

2010 

1994 

1986 

1986 

1986 

1979 

1979 

0000 

1990 

1990 

1990 

1989 

1981 

1981 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

1985 

1985 

0000 

0000 

1981 

1990 

1990 

1987 

1987 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




06107/2010 Run Time: 

Serial Num 
ORMC38634 

ORMC38881 

ORMC38882 

ORMC38883 

ORMC39771 

ORMC39771 

ORMC40576 

ORMC40576 

ORMC40584 

ORMC40584 

ORMC40585 

ORMC40585 

ORMC40606 

ORMC42142 

ORMC4317 

ORMC4317 

ORMC50570 

ORMC50637 

ORMC50638 

ORMC52979 

ORMC52979 

ORMC52980 

ORMC52980 

ORMC52981 

ORMC52981 

ORMC54929 

ORMC54930 

ORMC54931 

ORMC54932 

ORMC65343 

ORMC67229 

ORMC67229 

ORMC67229 

10:35AM 

Quad 
SE 

SE 

SW 

SE 

NE 

NE 

NW 

NW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SE 

NW 

SE 

SE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NW 

NW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

SW 

SW 

NWSW 

NE 

SE 

SE 

NE NW SE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

Claim Name/Number 
KENNY MARK 

GOLDEN RED 

GOLDEN GLEAM 

GOLDEN BOY 

TROUBLE 

TROUBLE 

MICRO GOLD 

MICRO GOLD 

TROUBLE #2 

TROUBLE #2 

TROUBLE #3 

TROUBLE #3 

SAND #1 

LONG GULCH 

JOHNNY PARK 

JOHNNY PARK 

GOLD 

SAMPLE 

TROUBLE #1 

EXPO #1 

EXPO #1 

EXPO #2 

EXPO #2 

EXPO #3 

EXPO #3 

HARDROCK 

HARD ROCK #1 

PLACER 

GOOBIE 

GOLDEN GLOW #4 

GOLD 

GOLD 

GOLD 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Claimant(s) 
IMHOL T BERNARD 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES 

BOWE BILL 

CLAYTON DALE 

CLAUGHTON CLAY 

KING WESLEY G 

BOWE BILL 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

BOWE BILL 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

SHEEDY DAVID C 

PERASSO ERNEST J 

KRUTSINGER ANSEL J 

MILLAR RUTH E 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

BOWE WILLIAM SR 

BOWE WILLIAM SR 

CLAUGHTON CLAY 

HARRISON ROBERT D 

CLAUGHTON CLAY 

HARRISON ROBERT D 

CLAUGHTON CLAY 

HARRISON ROBERT D 

BROWN MERLE R 

BROWN MERLE R 

LAMBETH GAYLORD 

LAMBETH GAYLORD 

BROWN MERLE R 

BOWE BILL 

BOWE LORNA 

LOVEJOY KATHLEEN 

Lead File 

ORMC38881 

ORMC38881 

ORMC38881 

ORMC40584 

ORMC40584 

ORMC40584 

ORMC40584 

ORMC42139 

ORMC50637 

ORMC50637 

ORMC52979 

ORMC52979 

ORMC52979 

ORMC52979 

ORMC52979 

ORMC52979 

ORMC54929 

ORMC54929 

ORMC54929 

ORMC54929 

ORMC67229 

ORMC67229 

ORMC67229 

Case 

1m. 
384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 

Loe Dt 
09/15/1980 

11/12/1980 

11/12/1980 

11/12/1980 

01/16/1981 

01/16/1981 

03/06/1981 

03/06/1981 

02/23/1981 

02/23/1981 

02/23/1981 

02/23/1981 

01/16/1981 

03/01/1981 

03/22/1965 

03/22/1965 

04/06/1982 

04/05/1982 

04/05/1982 

07/26/1982 

07/26/1982 

07/26/1982 

07/26/1982 

07/26/1982 

07/26/1982 

07/29/1982 

07/29/1982 

07/29/1982 

07/29/1982 

05/24/1983 

09/13/1983 

09/13/1983 

09/13/1983 
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Last Assessment 
1987 

1981 

1981 

1981 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

1982 

0000 

1993 

1993 

1985 

1982 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

1990 

1989 

1990 

1990 

1990 

1985 

1985 

1985 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Date: 06107/2010Run Time: 10:35AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Serial Num 

ORMC67229 

ORMC67230 

ORMC67230 

ORMC67230 

ORMC67230 

ORMC69676 

ORMC71334 

ORMC71335 

ORMC71336 

ORMC71337 

ORMC71338 

ORMC71339 

ORMC71340 

ORMC71341 

ORMC71342 

ORMC71345 

ORMC72290 

ORMC72291 

ORMC72292 

ORMC72293 

ORMC72296 

ORMC72297 

ORMC76217 

ORMC76217 

ORMC78686 

ORMC78686 

ORMC81552 

ORMC81552 

ORMC81552 

ORMC81552 

ORMC81553 

ORMC81553 

ORMC81553 

Quad 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SE 

NWSW 

SW 

SE 

SW 

SE 

SWSE 

NWSW 

NE NW SWSE 

SW 

SWSE 

SE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SW 

SW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

NW 

NW 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

NENW 

NENW 

NENW 

Claim Name/Number 

GOLD 

TROUBLE 

TROUBLE 

TROUBLE 

TROUBLE 

SAND #1 

BEST 

BETTER 

GOLDEN BOY 

GOLDEN GLEAM 

GOLDEN RED 

GOODENOUGH 

HIGH BAR 

JAKE BLANK #2 

LUCKY SEVEN 

RICH BAR 

FIRM FOUNDATION #1 

FIRM FOUNDATION #2 

FIRM FOUNDATION #3 

FIRM FOUNDATION #4 

SOLID FOUNDATION #3 

SOLID FOUNDATION #4 

TUFI 

TUFI 

PARADIZE#1 

PARADIZE#1 

TROUBLE #1 

TROUBLE #1 

TROUBLE #1 

TROUBLE #1 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Page 19 of 30 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 

Claimant{s) Lead File 1m Status Loc Dt Last Assessment 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC67229 384201 CLOSED 09/13/1983 1985 

BOWE BILL ORMC67229 384201 CLOSED 09/13/1983 1985 

BOWELORNA ORMC67229 384201 CLOSED 09/13/1983 1985 

LOVEJOY KATHLEEN ORMC67229 384201 CLOSED 09/13/1983 1985 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC67229 384201 CLOSED 09/13/1983 1985 

HOUPT TOM 384201 CLOSED 09/26/1983 0000 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/20/1983 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/20/1983 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/05/1983 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/05/1983 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/05/1983 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/05/1983 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/05/1983 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/05/1983 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/05/1983 1991 

MOLES REX ORMC71334 384201 CLOSED 12/05/1983 1991 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC72290 384101 CLOSED 01/03/1984 1991 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC72290 384101 CLOSED 0110311984 1991 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC72290 384101 CLOSED 01/03/1984 1991 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC72290 384101 CLOSED 01/03/1984 1991 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC72290 384101 CLOSED 01/03/1984 1991 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC72290 384101 CLOSED 01/03/1984 1991 

BENEDICT LAURENCE G 384201 CLOSED 07/26/1984 1984 

BENEDICT ROSALIE M 384201 CLOSED 07/26/1984 1984 

FINLAYSON LELA 384201 CLOSED 10/09/1984 1987 

FINLAYSON NEIL 384201 CLOSED 10/09/1984 1987 

BOWE BILL ORMC81552 384101 CLOSED 03/11/1985 1992 

BOWE LORNA ORMC81552 384101 CLOSED 03/11/1985 1992 

LOVEJOY KATHLEEN ORMC81552 384101 CLOSED 03/11/1985 1992 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC81552 384101 CLOSED 03/1111985 1992 

BOWE BILL ORMC81552 384101 CLOSED 03/11/1985 1992 

BOWE LORNA ORMC81552 384101 CLOSED 03/11/1985 1992 

LOVEJOY KATHLEEN ORMC81552 384101 CLOSED 03/11/1985 1992 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Date: 06/07/2010Run Time: 10:35AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Serial Num 
ORMC81553 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83797 

ORMC83798 

ORMC83798 

ORMC83798 

ORMC83799 

ORMC83799 

ORMC83799 

ORMC83800 

ORMC83800 

ORMC83800 

ORMC83801 

ORMC83801 

ORMC83801 

ORMC83802 

ORMC83802 

ORMC83802 

ORMC83898 

ORMC83898 

ORMC84610 

ORMC84611 

ORMC8491 

ORMC8491 

ORMC8492 

ORMC8493 

ORMC8494 

ORMC85888 

ORMC85888 

ORMC87059 

ORMC87059 

ORMC88235 

Quad 
NENW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

SE 

SE 

NE NWSW 

SW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SW 

SW 

SW SE 

Claim NamelNumber 
SAMPLE 

BTR#1 

BTR#1 

BTR#1 

BTR#2 

BTR#2 

BTR#2 

BTR#3 

BTR#3 

BTR#3 

BTR#4 

BTR#4 

BTR#4 

BTR#5 

BTR#5 

BTR#5 

BTR#6 

BTR#6 

BTR#6 

TNS #1 

TNS #1 

MILLSITE 

RAINBOW 

MARYSVILLE LST CH #1 

MARYSVILLE LST CH #1 

MARYSVILLE LST CH #2 

GOLDEN GLOW #2 

GOLDEN GLOW #3 

GOLDEN ARROW 

GOLDEN ARROW 

TUF #1 

TUF #1 

GREAT NORTHERN EXT 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
Page 20 of30 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 
Claimant(s) Lead File IYJlg Status Loe Dt Last Assessment 
LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC81552 384101 CLOSED 03/11/1985 1992 

BOWE BILL ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LIGON RICHARD ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

BOWE BILL ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LIGON RICHARD ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

BOWE BILL ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LIGON RICHARD ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

BOWE BILL ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LIGON RICHARD ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

BOWE BILL ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LIGON RICHARD ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

BOWE BILL ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LIGON RICHARD ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

LOVEJOY THOMAS ORMC83797 384101 CLOSED 07/22/1985 1992 

HOUPT TAD 384101 CLOSED 09/09/1985 0000 

PALMER SAM 384101 CLOSED 09/09/1985 0000 

GLAEFKE LEONARD R ORMC84610 384401 CLOSED 09/03/1985 1989 

GLAEFKE LEONARD R ORMC84610 384401 CLOSED 09/03/1985 1991 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC8489 384201 CLOSED 12/03/1969 1990 

LAMBETH GAYLORD ORMC8489 384201 CLOSED 12/03/1969 1990 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC8489 384201 CLOSED 12/03/1969 1990 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC8489 384101 CLOSED 05/08/1965 1985 

BROWN MERLE R ORMC8489 384101 CLOSED 11/20/1969 1985 

BURTON LARRY G ORMC85885 384101 CLOSED 11/25/1985 1987 

THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC85885 384101 CLOSED 11/25/1985 1987 

VIEIRA GERALD 384201 CLOSED 04/22/1986 1996 

VIEIRA VIRGINIA 384201 CLOSED 04/22/1986 1996 

BURTON LARRY G ORMC88230 384101 CLOSED 06/21/1986 1991 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: Run Date: 06/07/201010:35 AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Serial Num 
ORMC88235 

ORMC88235 

ORMC88235 

ORMC88242 

ORMC88242 

ORMC88242 

ORMC88242 

ORMC88243 

ORMC88243 

ORMC88243 

ORMC88243 

ORMC88244 

ORMC88244 

ORMC88244 

ORMC88244 

ORMC88245 

ORMC88245 

ORMC88245 

ORMC88245 

ORMC88250 

ORMC88250 

ORMC88250 

ORMC88250 

ORMC88251 

ORMC88251 

ORMC88251 

ORMC88251 

ORMC90870 

ORMC90870 

ORMC91026 

ORMC91026 

Quad 
SWSE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

NWSW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

NWSW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

NE SE 

NESE 

NESE 

NE SE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

Claim Name/Number 
GREAT NORTHERN EXT 

GREAT NORTHERN EXT 

GREAT NORTHERN EXT 

MARYSVILLE #1 

MARYSVILLE #1 

MARYSVILLE #1 

MARYSVILLE #1 

MARYSVILLE #2 

MARYSVILLE #2 

MARYSVILLE #2 

MARYSVILLE #2 

MARYSVILLE #3 

MARYSVILLE #3 

MARYSVILLE #3 

MARYSVILLE #3 

MARYSVILLE #4 

MARYSVILLE #4 

MARYSVILLE #4 

MARYSVILLE #4 

MARYSVILLE #9 

MARYSVILLE #9 

MARYSVILLE #9 

MARYSVILLE #9 

MARYSVILLE #10 

MARYSVILLE #10 

MARYSVILLE #10 

MARYSVILLE #10 

ORAL GRAND 

ORAL GRAND 

H&K#1 

H&K#1 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


Claimant(s) 
DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

HOUPT TAD 

PALMER SAM 

HALEY RUSSELL V 


KRUTSINGER ANSEL 

Lead File 
ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

Case 
~ 

384101 


384101 


384101 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384101 


384101 


Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Page 21 of 30 


Loe Dt Last Assessment 

06/21/1986 1991 


06/21/1986 1991 


06/21/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1987 


06/20/1986 1987 


06/20/1986 1987 


06/20/1986 1987 


06/20/1986 1990 


06/20/1986 1990 


06/20/1986 1990 


06/20/1986 1990 


06/20/1986 1987 


06/20/1986 1987 


06/20/1986 1987 


06/20/1986 1987 


12/22/1986 0000 


12/22/1986 0000 


12/24/1986 0000 


12/24/1986 0000 


NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: Run Date: 06/07/201010:35 AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
Page 22 of 30BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

MER TWP RNG SEC 

33 01405 0320E 007 


Case 
Serial Num Quad Claim Name/Number Claimant(s) Lead File Iygg Status LocDt Last Assessment 
ORMC100114 NE LOBO SCHWINDT ALFRED L ORMC100114384101 CLOSED 02/16/1988 1992 

ORMC105439 NENW TWO LUCKY CHARMS WEI GUM CLAY L 384101 CLOSED 07/29/1988 0000 

ORMC10888 NENW RICH BAR IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC10887 384201 CLOSED 04/30/1975 1981 

ORMC10891 NENW LUCK SEVEN IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC10887 384201 CLOSED 11/27/1972 1981 

ORMC112984 SE MANY SPRINGS AUFFORTH CONNIE ORMC112984 384201 CLOSED 01/17/1989 1990 

ORMC112984 SE MANY SPRINGS MCDONALD JAMES R ORMC112984 384201 CLOSED 01/17/1989 1990 

ORMC112985 SE MANY SPRINGS LODE AUFFORTH CONNIE ORMC112984 384101 CLOSED 01/17/1989 1990 

ORMC112985 SE MANY SPRINGS LODE MCDONALD JAMES R ORMC112984 384101 CLOSED 01/17/1989 1990 

ORMC124118 NW TIM CUP #2 DERBY ROBERT R 384101 CLOSED 07/04/1989 1990 

ORMC124154 NW CENTIPEDE JENSEN WILLIAM JR 384201 CLOSED 09/28/1989 0000 

ORMC1277 NW CAMPBIRD KOMNING CURTIS ORMC1277 384101 ACTIVE 04/16/1977 2010 

ORMC131212 NW CENTIPEDE DAY ANDY 384101 CLOSED 09/05/1990 0000 

ORMC131212 NW CENTIPEDE DAY TAMMY 384101 CLOSED 09/05/1990 0000 

ORMC14369 SW IV-12 HAIGHT JAMES C ORMC14358 384101 CLOSED 04/13/1979 0000 

ORMC145625 NW GREAT"NORTHERN EXT BURTON LARRY G ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC145625 NW GREAT NORTHERN EXT BURTON SUSAN L ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC145625 NW GREAT NORTHERN EXT THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC145625 NW GREAT NORTHERN EXT THOMAS PHYLLIS B ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC145627 NW MARYSVILLE #2 BURTON LARRY G ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC145627 NW MARYSVILLE #2 BURTON SUSAN L ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC145627 NW MARYSVILLE #2 THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC145627 NW MARYSVILLE #2 THOMAS PHYLLIS B ORMC145625 384201 CLOSED 01/05/1993 1993 

ORMC146215 NE QUARTZ GULCH MINING GRAY E M 384201 CLOSED 09/01/1993 1996 

ORMC146215 NE QUARTZ GULCH MINING GRAY EDWARD G 384201 CLOSED 09/01/1993 1996 

ORMC146215 NE QUARTZ GULCH MINING HESS DAWN A 384201 CLOSED 09/01/1993 1996 

ORMC146215 NE QUARTZ GULCH MINING MCCAULEY ESTUES Z 384201 CLOSED 09/01/1993 1996 

ORMC146215 NE QUARTZ GULCH MINING MCCAULEY NORINNE 384201 CLOSED 09/01/1993 1996 

ORMC146215 NE QUARTZ GULCH MINING RUECKER HEATHER 384201 CLOSED 09/01/1993 1996 

ORMC146215 NE QUARTZ GULCH MINING RUECKER RICHARD K 384201 CLOSED 09/01/1993 1996 

ORMC146814 SW GOLDEN WEST HOUPT TOM 384101 CLOSED 10101/1993 1994 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 10:35 AM 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC147303 NW 

ORMC147303 NW 

ORMC147622 NE 

ORMC147622 NE 

ORMC147622 NE 

ORMC147622 NE 

ORMC147858 SW 

ORMC147858 SW 

ORMC147889 NE 

ORMC147889 NE 

ORMC147889 NE 

ORMC147899 NE 

ORMC151236 NE 

ORMC151236 NE 

ORMC151236 NE 

ORMC151690 NE 

ORMC151828 NE 

ORMC151828 NE 

ORMC151828 NE 

ORMC152562 SW 

ORMC152562 SW 

ORMC152562 SW 

ORMC153031 NE SE 

ORMC153742 NE SE 

ORMC153742 NE SE 

ORMC153742 NE SE 

ORMC153742 NE SE 

ORMC153742 NE SE 

ORMC153742 NE SE 

ORMC153742 NE SE 

ORMC153742 NE SE 

ORMC153866 NW 

ORMC153866 NW 

Claim NamelNumber 
CENTIPEDE 

CENTIPEDE 

CREEK SIDE #1 

CREEK SIDE #1 

CREEK SIDE #1 

CREEK SIDE #1 

PORKY PINE 

PORKY PINE 

LOBO 

LOBO 

LOBO 

QUARTZ GULCH 

LOBO 

LOBO 

LOBO 

JOHNNY PARK 

PICKWOOD II 

PICKWOOD II 

PICKWOOD II 

GOLDEN WEST 

GOLDEN WEST 

GOLDEN WEST 

CREEKSIDE III 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

TWO AND ONE HALF 

TWO AND ONE HALF 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


Claimant(s) 
JONES RICHARD D 

JONES THOMAS D 

BROWN WILL 

HECTOR MELSA 

HECTOR NELSON 

POINTER HARRY 

KOMNING CURTIS 

KOMNING EDNA M 

BROWN WILL 

HECTOR MELVON 

POINTER HARRY 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

GLAEFKE LEONARD 

SCHWINDT AL 

SCHWINDT SHERRY 

RICHARDS NONA L 

ADAMS DAVID C 

LAMBETH MERRILL 

STILLER JAMES R 

HOUPT TAD 

HOUPT TOM 

SHEEDY NICKOLAS M 

POINTER HARRY 

POINTER EVELYN 

POINTER HARRY 

POINTER JOSH 

POINTER LINDA 

POINTER SALLY 

POINTER SAM 

POTTER RICH 

POTTER SUSANNE 

BROWN MERLE R 

PENGELLY P MARK 

Case 

Lead File Iygg 
384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

ORMC147858384101 

ORMC147858 384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

ORMC147898 384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

ORMC151828 384201 

ORMC151828 384201 

ORMC151828 384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

384101 

384101 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 06/07/2010 
Page 23 of 30 

Loe Dt Last Assessment 
04/06/1994 1999 

04/06/1994 1999 

05/26/1994 1997 

05/26/1994 1997 

05/26/1994 1997 

05/26/1994 1997 

10/17/1994 2010 

10/17/1994 2010 

10106/1994 1997 

10106/1994 1997 

10106/1994 1997 

10/17/1994 0000 

05/17/1996 1996 

05/17/1996 1996 

05/17/1996 1996 

09/05/1996 1999 

10101/1996 2001 

10101/1996 2001 

10101/1996 2001 

03/08/1997 2000 

03/08/1997 2000 

03/08/1997 2000 

06/12/1997 1997 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

06/26/1998 1998 

06/26/1998 1998 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 

PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 



Run Time: 10:35AM 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC154423 NE 

ORMC154423 NE 

ORMC154529 SW 

ORMC154529 SW 

ORMC154529 SW 

ORMC154529 SW 

ORMC154583 NW 

ORMC154735 NE 

ORMC154735 NE 

ORMC154735 NE 

ORMC154735 NE 

ORMC154735 NE 

ORMC154735 NE 

ORMC154735 NE 

ORMC154882 SW 

ORMC154882 SW 

ORMC155181 NW 

ORMC155484 NE 

ORMC155484 NE 

ORMC155484 NE 

ORMC155484 NE 

ORMC155484 NE 

ORMC155484 NE 

ORMC155484 NE 

ORMC155807 SW 

ORMC155807 SW 

ORMC155807 SW 

ORMC155834 SW 

ORMC155834 SW 

ORMC155834 SW 

ORMC156285 SW 

ORMC156285 SW 

ORMC156285 SW 

Claim NamelNumber 
LOST PAIGE 

LOST PAIGE 

4 DADS 

4 DADS 

4 DADS 

4 DADS 

L&M MINE 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

YELLOW BIRD 

YELLOW BIRD 

L&M 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

LUCKY 7 

GOLDEN WEST 

GOLDEN WEST 

GOLDEN WEST 

YELLOW BIRD 

YELLOW BIRD 

YELLOW BIRD 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

CRYSTAL GULCH #1 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Claimant(s) 
HUMBIRD-NEWMAN BILLI J 

NEWMAN JEREMY 

HOLDREN NATHAN S 

HOLDREN PHILIP S 

HOLDREN RICHARD R 

HOLDREN SHANNON T 

TURNER LELAND D 

HUMBIRD EDWARD 

HUMBIRD FELIX J 

HUMBIRD JULIE 

HUMBIRD LINDA 

HUMBIRD-ELLIS MICHELE 

HUMBIRD-NEWMAN BILLI J 

NEWMAN JEREMY 

HUMBIRD EDWARD 

NEWMAN JEREMY 

TURNER LELAND D 

HUMBIRD EDWARD 

HUMBIRD FELIX J 

HUMBIRD JULIE 

HUMBIRD LINDA 

HUMBIRD-ELLIS MICHELE 

HUMBIRD-NEWMAN BILLI J 

NEWMAN JEREMY 

HOUPT TAD 

HOUPT TOM 

SHEEDY NICKOLAS M 

HUMBIRD EDWARD 

HUMBIRD FELIX J 

NEWMAN JEREMY 

HAGEN KARl A 

NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER 0 

NICHOLS CODY A 

Case 
Lead File 1m. 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

ORMC155484 384201 

ORMC155484 384201 

ORMC155484 384201 

ORMC155484 384201 

ORMC155484 384201 

ORMC155484 384201 

ORMC155484 384201 

ORMC155807 384101 

ORMC155807 384101 

ORMC155807 384101 

ORMC155834 384101 

ORMC155834 384101 

ORMC155834 384101 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

ORMC156285 384201 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 06107/2010 
Page 24 of 30 

Loc Dt Last Assessment 
04/27/1999 2000 

04/27/1999 2000 

06/21/1999 2000 

06/21/1999 2000 

06/21/1999 2000 

06/21/1999 2000 

05/24/1999 1999 

07/22/1999 1999 

07/22/1999 1999 

07/22/1999 1999 

07/22/1999 1999 

07/22/1999 1999 

07/22/1999 1999 

07/22/1999 1999 

10107/1999 2000 

10107/1999 2000 

03/23/2000 2000 

11/09/2000 2005 

11/09/2000 2005 

11/09/2000 2005 

11/09/2000 2005 

11/09/2000 2005 

11/09/2000 2005 

11/09/2000 2005 

12/01/2000 2003 

12/01/2000 2003 

12/01/2000 2003 

01/26/2001 2005 

01/26/2001 2005 

01/26/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

09/01/2001 2005 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 

PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 



Run Time: 10:35AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Run Date: 06/07/2010 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
Page 25 of 30 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 
Serial Num Quad Claim Name/Number Claimant(s) Lead File ~ Status LocOt Last Assessment 
ORMC156285 SW CRYSTAL GULCH #1 NICHOLS DEBORA l ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156285 SW CRYSTAL GULCH #1 NICHOLS HOllY K ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156285 SW CRYSTAL GULCH #1 NICHOLS KENNETH M ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156285 SW CRYSTAL GULCH #1 PHilLIPS RICHARD D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156285 SW CRYSTAL GULCH #1 SMITH SKIP ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156286 SWSE CRYSTAL GULCH #2 HAGEN KARl A ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156286 SWSE CRYSTAL GULCH #2 NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156286 SWSE CRYSTAL GULCH #2 NICHOLS CODY A ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156286 SWSE CRYSTAL GULCH #2 NICHOLS DEBORA l ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156286 SWSE CRYSTAL GULCH #2 NICHOLS HOllY K ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156286 SWSE CRYSTAL GULCH #2 NICHOLS KENNETH M ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156286 SWSE CRYSTAL GULCH #2 PHilLIPS RICHARD D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156286 SWSE CRYSTAL GULCH #2 SMITH SKIP ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156287 NW CRYSTAL GULCH #3 HAGEN KARl A ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156287 NW CRYSTAL GULCH #3 NICHOLS CHRISTOPHER D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156287 NW CRYSTAL GULCH #3 NICHOLS CODY A ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156287 NW CRYSTAL GULCH #3 NICHOLS DEBORA l ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156287 NW CRYSTAL GULCH #3 NICHOLS HOllY K ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156287 NW CRYSTAL GULCH #3 NICHOLS KENNETH M ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC156287 NW CRYSTAL GULCH #3 PHilLIPS RICHARD D ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09101/2001 2005 

ORMC156287 NW CRYSTAL GULCH #3 SMITH SKIP ORMC156285 384201 CLOSED 09/01/2001 2005 

ORMC157352 NE LITTLE NUGGET PENGEllY P MARK ORMC157352 384101 ACTIVE 02/09/2003 2010 

ORMC158376 SW GOLDEN WEST SPAHN ROSELLA M ORMC158376 384101 ACTIVE 12/28/2003 2010 

ORMC159007 SW GOLDEN WEST HUMBIRD EDWARD ORMC159006 384101 CLOSED 09/02/2004 2005 

ORMC159007 SW GOLDEN WEST HUMBIRD FELIX J ORMC159006 384101 CLOSED 09/02/2004 2005 

ORMC159533 NE THE JEWEL PENGEllY P MARK ORMC159533384101 CLOSED 02/14/2005 2006 

ORMC160503 NW OPHIR PENGEllY P MARK ORMC160503 384101 ACTIVE 03105/2006 2010 

ORMC160727 SW lUCKY 7 ASSOCIATION HUMBIRD EDWARD ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

ORMC160727 SW lUCKY 7 ASSOCIATION HUMBIRD FELIX J ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

ORMC160727 SW lUCKY 7 ASSOCIATION HUMBIRD JULIE ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

ORMC160727 SW lUCKY 7 ASSOCIATION HUMBIRD LINDA ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

ORMC160727 SW lUCKY 7 ASSOCIATION HUMBIRD-ELLIS MICHELE ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

ORMC160727 SW lUCKY 7 ASSOCIATION NEWMAN BllLi J ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 06/30/2006 2010 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BlM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BlM 




06/07/2010 Run Time: 10:35AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 

Serial Num Quad Claim Name/Number Claimant(s) Lead File ~ Status 
ORMC160727 SW LUCKY 7 ASSOCIATION NEWMAN JEREMY ORMC160727 384201 ACTIVE 

ORMC160728 SW YELLOW BIRD HUMBIRD EDWARD ORMC160727 384101 ACTIVE 

ORMC160728 SW YELLOW BIRD HUMBIRD FELIX J ORMC160727384101 ACTIVE 

ORMC160851 SW CANDY MOUNTAIN MINE SMARR JAMES ORMC160851 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC162224 NE CREEKSIDE I POINTER HARRY ORMC162224 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC162446 NW OPHIR #2 PENGELLY P MARK ORMC162446 384101 ACTIVE 

ORMC162447 NE JEWEL PENGELLY JEWEL ORMC162447384101 ACTIVE 

ORMC16284 NW CENTIPEDE OLSON LUVERNE J 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC16284 NW CENTIPEDE OLSON MARY M 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC164644 NW EAST CORNISHMAN WRIGHT HOWARD W ORMC164644 384101 ACTIVE 

ORMC164644 NW EAST CORNISHMAN WRIGHT JEFFREY K ORMC164644 384101 ACTIVE 

ORMC19241 NW TINCUP #2 MOOTHARTHW ORMC19240 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC19243 NW TINCUP #4 MOOTHARTHW ORMC19240 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC19244 NW TINCUP #5 MOOTHARTHW ORMC19240 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC19283 NE NWSW QUARTZ GULCH MCCAULEY ESTUES Z 384201 CLOSED 

ORMC19283 NE NWSW QUARTZ GULCH RUNYAN CHESTER A 384201 CLOSED 

ORMC22098 NE QUARTZ GULCH EXT MCCAULEY ESTUES Z 384201 CLOSED 

ORMC22098 NE QUARTZ GULCH EXT RUNYAN CHESTER A 384201 CLOSED 

ORMC23994 NE GOLDEN STAR HARRIS JACKIE 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC23994 NE GOLDEN STAR WOODS IRIS 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC23994 NE GOLDEN STAR ZIMMERMAN BETTY 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC25731 NE GOLDEN WEST SAND LEWIS ORMC25730 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC25731 NE GOLDEN WEST SPAHN ROSELLA M ORMC25730 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC31013 NE NW GOTCHA BROWN MERLE R ORMC31009 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC32862 SW SHAGNASTY RIMBEY ADRIAN T 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC33122 NENW ROCKPILE MCDANIEL CECIL K 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC34319 SW DEEP SIX JONES JUNE M 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC34319 SW DEEP SIX JONES RICHARD 0 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC35840 NE SHIELA NICOTE KOWING JOE 384101 CLOSED 

ORMC38881 NE GOLDEN RED IMMANUELENTERP~SES ORMC38881 384201 CLOSED 

ORMC38882 NW GOLDEN GLEAM IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC38881 384201 CLOSED 

ORMC38884 NW RED LEDGE #1 IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC38881 384201 CLOSED 

ORMC38885 NW RED LEDGE #2 IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES ORMC38881 384201 CLOSED 

Run Date: 

Loc Dt 
06/30/2006 

06/30/2006 

06/30/2006 

09/16/2006 

10/01/2007 

09/05/2007 

09106/2007 

06/23/1979 

06/23/1979 

02/18/2009 

02/18/2009 

03/30/1961 

08/28/1964 

03/30/1972 

03/02/1898 

03/02/1898 

02/25/1909 

02/25/1909 

08/28/1972 

08/28/1972 

08/28/1972 

10/10/1927 

10/10/1927 

12/14/1979 

02/11/1980 

03/20/1980 

06/30/1980 

06/30/1980 

06/28/1980 

11/12/1980 

11/12/1980 

11/12/1980 

11/12/1980 

Page 26 of 30 

Last Assessment 
2010 

2010 

2010 

2007 

2008 

2010 

2010 

1983 

1983 

2010 

2010 

1986 

1986 

1986 

1992 

1992 

1990 

1990 

1982 

1982 

1982 

1993 

1993 

1989 

0000 

0000 

1983 

1983 

1980 

1981 

1981 

1981 

1981 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 

PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 



Run Time: Run Date: 06/07/201010:35 AM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Serial Num 
ORMC4317 

ORMC4317 

ORMC46748 

ORMC46922 

ORMC46922 

ORMC46923 

ORMC46923 

ORMC49930 

ORMC49931 

ORMC49932 

ORMC49933 

ORMC49938 

ORMC49939 

ORMC49940 

ORMC52982 

ORMC52982 

ORMC53070 

ORMC53070 

ORMC53071 

ORMC53071 

ORMC53072 

ORMC53072 

ORMC63616 

ORMC71337 

ORMC71338 

ORMC71342 

ORMC71343 

ORMC71344 

ORMC71345 

ORMC71968 

ORMC71968 

ORMC72290 

ORMC72291 

Quad 
NE 

NE 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

SE 

NW 

NW 

NE NWSW SE 

NE NWSW SE 

SWSE 

SWSE 

SW 

SW 

NE 

NW 

NE 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NENW 

SW 

SW 

NENW 

NENW 

Claim Name/Number 
JOHNNY PARK 

JOHNNY PARK 

PINE 

YELLOW BIRD 

YELLOW BIRD 

YELLOW BIRD #2 

YELLOW BIRD #2 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #249 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #250 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #251 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #252 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #257 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #258 

CHROME MOUNTAIN #259 

EXPO #4 

EXPO #4 

EXPO #5 

EXPO #5 

EXPO #6 

EXPO #6 

EXPO #7 

EXPO #7 

RATTLESNAKE 

GOLDEN GLEAM 

GOLDEN RED 

LUCKY SEVEN 

RED LEDGE #1 

RED LEDGE #2 

RICH BAR 

PINE 

PINE 

FIRM FOUNDATION #1 

FIRM FOUNDATION #2 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Claimant(s) 
KRUTSINGER ANSEL J 

MILLAR RUTH E 

JENSEN WILLIAM JR 

JONES JUNE M 

JONES RICHARD 0 

JONES JUNE M 

JONES RICHARD 0 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

KNEPPER SCOTT L 

CLAUGHTON CLAY 

HARRISON ROBERT 0 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

HARRISON DALE A 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

HARRISON DALE A 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

HARRISON DALE A 

LUNDBOM RON 

MOLES REX 

MOLES REX 

MOLES REX 

MOLES REX 

MOLES REX 

MOLES REX 

RICHESON ANN M 

SMITH JOHN A 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES 

Lead File 

ORMC46921 

ORMC46921 

ORMC46921 

ORMC46921 

ORMC49899 

ORMC49899 

ORMC49899 

ORMC49899 

ORMC49899 

ORMC49899 

ORMC49899 

ORMC52979 

ORMC52979 

ORMC53070 

ORMC53070 

ORMC53070 

ORMC53070 

ORMC53070 

ORMC53070 

ORMC71334 

ORMC71334 

ORMC71334 

ORMC71334 

ORMC71334 

ORMC71334 

ORMC72290 


ORMC72290 


Case 

~ 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Loc Dt 
03/22/1965 

03/22/1965 

10/01/1981 

09/11/1981 

09/11/1981 

10/02/1981 

10/02/1981 

07/31/1981 

07/31/1981 

07/31/1981 

07/31/1981 

07/31/1981 

07/31/1981 

07/31/1981 

07/26/1982 

07/26/1982 

08/03/1982 

08/03/1982 

08103/1982 

08/03/1982 

08/03/1982 

08/03/1982 

03109/1983 

12/05/1983 

12105/1983 

12/05/1983 

12/05/1983 

12/05/1983 

12/05/1983 

11/07/1983 

11107/1983 

01/03/1984 

01/03/1984 

Page 27 of 30 

Last Assessment 
1993 

1993 

1982 

1983 

1983 

1983 

1983 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

0000 

1983 

1991 

1991 

1991 

1991 

1991 

1991 

1985 

1985 

1991 

1991 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 10:35 AM Run Date: 06/07/2010UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Serial Num 
ORMC72294 

ORMC72295 

ORMC72296 

ORMC72297 

ORMC74888 

ORMC74888 

ORMC78254 

ORMC78763 

ORMC78764 

ORMC79885 

ORMC79885 

ORMC80108 

ORMC81572 

ORMC81710 

ORMC81710 

ORMC83781 

ORMC83781 

ORMC85888 

ORMC85888 

ORMC88246 

ORMC88246 

ORMC88246 

ORMC88246 

ORMC88247 

ORMC88247 

ORMC88247 

ORMC88247 

ORMC88248 

ORMC88248 

ORMC88248 

ORMC88248 

ORMC88249 

ORMC88249 

Quad 
NENW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SW 

SW 

NE 

NE 

SW 

SW 

NW 

NW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

NE 

NE 

NE 

NE 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SW 

SE 

SE 

Claim Name/Number 
SOLID FOUNDATION #1 

SOLID FOUNDATION #2 

SOLID FOUNDATION #3 

SOLID FOUNDATION #4 

KOFFEE KUP #1 

KOFFEE KUP #1 

LOBO 

TUESDAY MORNING 

WEDNESDAY MORNING 

YELLOW BIRD 

YELLOW BIRD 

FRIDAY MORNING 

LOBO 

CENTIPEDE 

CENTIPEDE 

EXPO #5 

EXPO #5 

GOLDEN ARROW 

GOLDEN ARROW 

MARYSVILLE #5 

MARYSVILLE #5 

MARYSVILLE #5 

MARYSVILLE #5 

MARYSVILLE #6 

MARYSVILLE #6 

MARYSVILLE #6 

MARYSVILLE #6 

MARYSVILLE #7 

MARYSVILLE #7 

MARYSVILLE #7 

MARYSVILLE #7 

MARYSVILLE #8 

MARYSVILLE #8 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 
LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Claimant(s) 
IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES 

IMMANUEL ENTERPRISES 

LARKIN JOHN D 

MORRIS RICHARD W 

GOURLEY DANIEL P 

CAPRI JOHN J 

CAPRI JOHN J 

RIMBEY GERALD F 

RIMBEY SHERRY L 

CAPRI JOHN J 

GOURLEY DANIEL P 

CARR HENRYF 

CARR RAE D 

CLAUGHTON DALE 

HARRISON DALE A 

BURTON LARRY G 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

BURTON LARRY G 

DUMAIS GEORGE N 

Lead File 
ORMC72290 

ORMC72290 

ORMC72290 

ORMC72290 

ORMC78763 

ORMC78763 

ORMC80107 

ORMC85885 

ORMC85885 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

Case 


Il'lN 

384101 


384101 


384101 


384101 


384101 


384101 


384101 


384201 


384201 


384101 


384101 


384101 


384201 


384101 


384101 


384101 


384101 


384101 


384101 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


384201 


Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Page 28 of30 

Lee Dt Last Assessment 

01/03/1984 1991 


01/03/1984 1991 


01/03/1984 1991 


01/03/1984 1991 


06/19/1984 1992 


06/19/1984 1992 


06/13/1984 0000 


10/16/1984 0000 


10/17/1984 0000 


11/23/1984 0000 


11/23/1984 0000 


10/19/1984 0000 


01/08/1985 1985 


02/19/1985 1986 


02/19/1985 1986 


04/22/1985 0000 


04/22/1985 0000 


11/25/1985 1987 


11/25/1985 1987 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1991 


06/20/1986 1987 


06/20/1986 1987 


NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 10:35AM 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC88249 SE 

ORMC88249 SE 

ORMC89828 NE 

ORMC91199 NWSW 

ORMC91199 NWSW 

ORMC91200 SW 

ORMC91200 SW 

ORMC91201 SW 

ORMC91201 SW 

ORMC94962 SW 

ORMC94962 SW 

ORMC97480 NE NW SW SE 

MER TWP RNG SEC 
33 01405 0320E 008 

Serial Num Quad 
ORMC153742 NWSW 

ORMC153742 NWSW 

ORMC153742 NWSW 

ORMC153742 NWSW 

ORMC153742 NWSW 

ORMC153742 NWSW 

ORMC153742 NWSW 

ORMC153742 NWSW 

ORMC19642 NE 

ORMC19642 NE 

ORMC32972 NW 

ORMC32972 NW 

ORMC32972 NW 

ORMC40730 NE 

ORMC42932 NW 

ORMC42932 NW 

Claim Name/Number 
MARYSVILLE #8 

MARYSVILLE #8 

THREE WALLS 

DEEP SIX 

DEEP SIX 

YELLOW BIRD 

YELLOW BIRD 

YELLOW BIRD #2 

YELLOW BIRD #2 

PINE 

PINE 

CENTIPEDE 

Claim Name/Number 
LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

LITTLE PINE CREEK 

GOOBIE 

GOOBIE 

BOTTOM LINE 

BOTTOM LINE 

BOTTOM LINE 

COUGAR 

BLACK DOG #5 

BLACK DOG #5 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 


Claimant(s) 
IMPEX CORPORATION 

THOMAS DELBERT D 

MORRIS RICHARD W 

JONES JUNE M 

JONES RICHARD D 

JONES JUNE M 

JONES RICHARD D 

JONES JUNE M 

JONES RICHARD D 

RICHESON ANN M 

SMITH JOHN A 

JENSEN WILLIAM JR 

Claimantls) 
POINTER EVELYN 

POINTER HARRY 

POINTER JOSH 

POINTER LINDA 

POINTER SALLY 

POINTER SAM 

POTTER RICH 

POTTER SUSANNE 

DUNN LAVERNE 

LAMBETH GAYLORD 

EMIL HARRY L 

EMIL HARRY L JR 

LAUDVILLE GILBERT L 

MOLANDER EMERY 

POINTER HARRY 

POINTER R SALLY 

Lead File 
ORMC88230 

ORMC88230 

ORMC91199 

ORMC91199 

ORMC91199 

ORMC91199 

ORMC91199 

ORMC91199 

Case 
IY!lg 
384201 

384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

Case 
Lead File IY!lg 
ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

ORMC153742 384201 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

384101 

ORMC42928 384101 

ORMC42928 384101 

Status 
CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Status 
ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

ACTIVE 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

Run Date: 06107/2010 
Page 29 of 30 

LocOt Last Assessment 
06/20/1986 1987 

06/20/1986 1987 

09/15/1986 1992 

01/05/1987 1998 

01/05/1987 1998 

01/05/1987 1999 

01/05/1987 1999 

01/05/1987 1998 

01/05/1987 1998 

07/01/1987 1990 

07/01/1987 1990 

12/09/1987 0000 

Loc Ot Last Assessment 
04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/21/1998 2010 

04/2111998 2010 

06/28/1976 1987 

06/28/1976 1987 

03/15/1980 1987 

03/15/1980 1987 

03/15/1980 1987 

03/12/1981 1982 

06/04/1981 1985 

06104/1981 1985 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 




Run Time: 10:35 AM Run Date: 06/07/2010UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
Page 30 of30 

MINING CLAIM GEOGRAPHIC REPORT 

LIST OF MINING CLAIMS BY SECTION 

Case 
Serial Num Quad Claim NamelNumber Claimant(s) Lead File Iw. Status LocOt Last Assessment 
ORMC42933 NW BLACK DOG #6 POINTER HARRY ORMC42928 384101 CLOSED 06/04/1981 1985 

ORMC42933 NW BLACK DOG #6 POINTER R SALLY ORMC42928 384101 CLOSED 06/04/1981 1985 

ORMC42934 NW BLACK DOG #7 POINTER HARRY ORMC42928 384101 CLOSED 06/05/1981 1985 

ORMC42934 NW BLACK DOG #7 POINTER R SALLY ORMC42928 384101 CLOSED 06/05/1981 1985 

ORMC49934 SW CHROME MOUNTAIN #253 KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC49899 384101 CLOSED 07/31/1981 0000 

ORMC49935 SW CHROME MOUNTAIN #254 KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC49899 384101 CLOSED 07/31/1981 0000 

ORMC49936 SW CHROME MOUNTAIN #255 KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC49899 384101 CLOSED 07/31/1981 0000 

ORMC49937 SW CHROME MOUNTAIN #256 KNEPPER SCOTT L ORMC49899 384101 CLOSED 07/31/1981 0000 

ORMC56526 NW PINE #2 POINTER HARRY 384101 CLOSED 11/26/1982 1985 

ORMC56527 NW PINE #3 POINTER HARRY 384101 CLOSED 11/26/1982 1985 

ORMC56528 NW PINE #4 POINTER HARRY 384101 CLOSED 11/26/1982 1985 

ORMC73267 NW PINE #5 POINTER HARRY ORMC73267 384201 CLOSED 03/21/1984 1985 

ORMC73268 NW PINE #6 POINTER HARRY ORMC73267 384201 CLOSED 03/21/1984 1985 

ORMC85888 NW GOLDEN ARROW BURTON LARRY G ORMC85885 384101 CLOSED 11/25/1985 1987 

ORMC85888 NW GOLDEN ARROW THOMAS DELBERT D ORMC85885 384101 CLOSED 11/25/1985 1987 

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM 

FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR 


PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM 
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